
EN CHAINSAW PROTECTIVE 
GLOVES

FR GANTS DE PROTECTION POUR 
TRONÇONNEUSE

DE KETTENSÄGEN-
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE

SE SKYDDSHANDSKAR FÖR 
MOTORSÅG

RU ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ 
РАБОТЫ С ЦЕПНОЙ ПИЛОЙ

NL BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN 
VOOR GEBRUIKERS VAN KETTINGZAGEN

PT LUVAS DE PROTECÇÃO PARA 
MOTO-SERRA

ES GUANTES PROTECTORES PARA 
USUARIOS DE MOTOSIERRAS

BG ЗАЩИТНИ РЪКАВИЦИ ЗА 
РАБОТА С ВЕРИЖЕН ТРИОН

HR ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE ZA 
MOTORNU PILU 

HU VÉDŐKESZTŰ 
LÁNCFŰRÉSZHEZ

IT GUANTI DI PROTEZIONE PER 
MOTOSEGA

LT GRANDININIO PJŪKLO 
APSAUGINĖS PIRŠTINĖS

RO MĂNUŞI DE PROTECŢIE PEN-
TRU FERĂSTRĂU CU LANŢ

SR ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE  
ZA LANČANU TESTERU

SL ZAŠČITNE ROKAVICE ZA 
MOTORNO ŽAGO

TR MOTORLU TESTERE  
KORUYUCU ELDİVENLERİ

UK ЗАХИСНІ РУКАВИЦІ ДЛЯ 
РОБОТИ З БЕНЗОПИЛКОЮ

CS OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE PRO 
PRÁCI S MOTOROVOU PILOU

DA BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER TIL 
KÆDESAV

ET KAITSEKINDAD KETTSAEGA 
TÖÖTAMISEKS

FI MOOTTORISAHAN SUOJAKÄ-
SINEET

EL ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΓΑΝΤΙΑ 
ΑΛΥΣΟΠΡΙΟΝΟΥ

LV AIZSARGCIMDI 
MEŽSTRĀDNIEKIEM

NO BESKYTTELSESHANSKER FOR 
MOTORSAG

PL RĘKAWICE OCHRONNE DO 
PRACY PILARKĄ ŁAŃCUCHOWĄ

SK PROTIPOREZNÉ OCHRANNÉ 
RUKAVICE

PT
LUVAS DE PROTECÇÃO PARA MOTO-SERRA

O Ministério da Saúde da Finlândia, Organismo notificado número 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsínquia, Finlândia, realizou um exame de tipo neste produto, de acordo com as 

especificações constantes da última redação da Diretiva 89/686/CEE.
Referência: 295395

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO E GUIA DE INFORMAÇÃO
Equipamento de protecção pessoal. Para garantir a melhor protecção e conforto possíveis, leia 
cuidadosamente estas instruções.
•  Aviso! Este produto não assegura o funcionamento seguro da moto-serra nem a protecção total do utilizador.
•  Leia atentamente todas as instruções de segurança aplicáveis à sua moto-serra.
•  Para utilizar a motosserra corretamente, deve utilizar as duas mãos, de acordo com as instruções do 

respetivo fabricante
• As luvas devem ser eliminadas e não ser utilizadas se a zona de proteção tiver sido:
  ◆ danificada
  ◆ lavada ou limpa de forma incorreta
  ◆ se a forma original tiver sido alterada
  ◆ Não devem ser utilizadas luvas quando existe o risco de emaranhamento ao mover peças de máquinas
•  O material exterior danificado deve ser reparado de imediato, a fim de evitar que o material de protecção 

se danifique.
• No caso de ser efectuada uma reparação no material exterior, o material de protecção não deve ser 
cosido, a fim de não reduzir a sua capacidade de protecção.
•  Durante a realização de reparações não deverá ser utilizado adesivo, na medida em que este pode afectar 

o material de protecção e reduzir as suas características protectoras.
•  Note que uma luva húmida pode prejudicar a aderência.
•  “Luva” de protecção para moto-serra, design A, em conformidade com: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, 
EN 381-7:1999.

Estas luvas estão em conformidade, respetivamente, com o certificado de homologação de tipo e com 
as normas EN 420 (Exigências gerais colocadas às luvas) e EN 381-7 (Luvas de proteção para serras de 
corrente). Possuem classificação na categoria C.E. II (proteção contra riscos médios) em conformidade com 
o capítulo II, artigo 8, alínea 3. A eficácia específica contra os riscos mecânicos constatada nas classes de 
desempenho 1 - 5 das seguintes categorias: Resistência à abrasão determinada pelo número de ciclos de 
abrasão necessários para utilizar a amostra da luva: 3 Resistência ao corte determinada pelo número de 
ciclos necessários para cortar a amostra a uma velocidade constante: 1 Resistência à rutura que é a força 
necessária para rasgar a amostra: 2 Resistência à perfuração que é a força necessária para furar a amostra 
com um punção padrão: 2 Em todo o caso, (0) indica o nível de desempenho mais baixo, da seguinte forma:

Procedimento de Teste Nível Máximo Possível Nível Alcançado
Resistência à abrasão 4 3
Corte da lâmina 5 1
Laceração 4 4
Punção 4 2
TDM de resistência ao corte* Níveis A a F, sendo 
F o mais elevado

F X

* O teste deve ser realizado se o material embotar a lâmina no teste de resistência ao corte
As luvas devem ser conservadas secas, à temperatura média em local ameno.
•  Símbolos de cuidados a ter com as peças de vestuário (ver etiquetas no interior das luvas)
 ! Consulte o guia de informações
 ◆ Não limpar a seco 
 ◆ Não lavar
 ◆ Não usar lixívia
 ◆ Não secar na máquina
 ◆ Não passar a ferro
Tamanhos: Para conseguir a máxima aderência ao funcionar com uma moto-serra, certifique-se de que 
seleccionou a luva/protector de punho com o tamanho correcto.

Tam. Para se adaptar a uma mão com um 
perímetro

Comprimento da mão (da ponta do dedo médio ao pulso 
excluindo o punho

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

SE
SKYDDSHANDSKAR FÖR MOTORSÅG

Finska hälsoinstitutet, anmält organ nr 0403, Topeliusgatan 41 b, FI-00250 Helsingfors-Finland 

har typkontrollerat denna produkt enligt direktiv 89/686/EEG, i dess ändrade lydelse.
Referens: 295395

ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER OCH INFORMATIONSGUIDE
Personlig skyddsutrustning. För att garantera bästa möjliga skydd och komfort, läs dessa anvisningar 
noggrant.
•  Varning! Denna produkt är ingen ersättning för säker användning av en motorsåg och erbjuder inte 
komplett skydd.

•  Läs noggrant igenom alla säkerhetsanvisningar som gäller motorsågen.
•  Motorsågen ska användas korrekt med båda händerna enligt motorsågstillverkarens instruktioner
•  Handskarna bör kasseras och inte användas mer om det skyddande området har
 ◆ skadats
 ◆ tvättats eller rengjorts på fel sätt eller
 ◆ om den ursprungliga formen har ändrats
 ◆ handskar ska inte bäras när risk för intrassling i maskiners rörliga delar föreligger
•  Skadat yttermaterial skall lagas omgående för att  förhindra att skyddsmaterialet skadas.
•  Om en lagning måste göras på yttermaterialet, sy inte i skyddsmaterialet, då detta kan minska dess 

skyddande funktion.
•  Adhesiva material får inte användas vid lagning, då de kan påverka skyddsmaterialet och minska dess 

skyddande egenskaper.
• Observera att en våt handske kan försämra greppet.
•  ”Skyddshandske” för motorsåg, design A, är förenlig med: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN381-7:1999.

HU
VÉDŐKESZTŰ LÁNCFŰRÉSZHEZ

A Finn Egészségügyi Intézet (0403. sz. bejelentett szervezet, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinki, Finnország) a módosított 89/686/EGK irányelv szerint típusvizsgálatot végzett ezen 

a terméken.
Hivatkozási név: 295395

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS ÉS INFORMÁCIÓS ÚTMUTATÓ
Egyéni védőeszköz A lehető legnagyobb védelem és kényelem biztosítása érdekében alaposan olvassa el 
az utasításokat.
•  Figyelem! A termék nem helyettesíti a láncfűrész biztonságos üzemeltetését, és nem nyújt teljes védelmet.
• Alaposan olvassa át a láncfűrészre vonatkozó biztonsági utasításokat.
•  A láncfűrészt mindkét kezével a láncfűrész gyártójának utasításai szerint kell használni
• A kesztyűket ki kell dobni és nem szabad használni, ha a védőfelület:
 ◆ megsérült
 ◆ helytelenül mosták vagy tisztították
 ◆ vagy ha eredeti alakja megváltozott
 ◆ nem szabad kesztyűt viselni, ha fennáll a a gép mozgó alkatrészeinek beakadásának veszélye
•  A külső borítás sérülése esetén a védőanyag sérülésének elkerülése érdekében azt azonnal meg kell 

javítani.
•  A külső anyag javításakor ne varrjon bele a védőanyagba, mivel ez csökkentheti annak védőképességét.
•  A javításkor ragasztó használata tilos, mivel ez hatással lehet a védőanyagra, és csökkentheti a 

védőképességét.
• Ne feledje, hogy nedves kesztyűvel nehezebb a biztos fogás.
•  Az A dizájnú, láncfűrészhez való védőkesztyű a következő szabványoknak felel meg: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 

2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Ezek a kesztyű megfelelnek a tipusjóváhagyási bizonyítványnak, továbbá az EN 20 szabványnak (kesztyűkkel 
kapcsolatos általános követelmények), illetve az EN 381-7 szabványnak (láncfűrész munkavédelmi kesztyűk). 
C.E. szerinti kategorizálásuk: II (közepes kockázatokkal szembeni védelem), a II. fejezet, 8. cikk, 3. bekezdésével 
összhangban. A mechanikai kockázatokkal szembeni konkrét hatékonyságukat az 1-5. teljesítmény-
osztályokban az alábbi kategóriákban jegyezték be: Kopással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amelyet a 
mintakesztyű elhasználódásához szükséges koptatási ciklusok számával határoznak meg: 3 Vágással szembeni 
ellenállóképesség, amelyet a minta állandó sebesség melletti átvágásához szükséges ciklusok számával 
határoznak meg: 1 Szakítással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amely a minta szakításához szükséges erőt jelenti: 
2 Átlyukasztással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amely a mintának szabványos lyukasztóval történő átszúrásához 
szükséges erőt jelenti: 2 Az összes esetben a (0) a legalacsonyabb teljesítményszintet jelöli az alábbiak szerint:

Vizsgálati eljárás Max. lehetséges 
szint

Elért szint

Kopásállóság 4 3
Pengevágás 5 1
Szakadás 4 4
Szúrás 4 2
TDM vágásállóság* A - F szint, F a legmagasabb F X

* A vizsgálatot akkor kell elvégezni, ha az anyag csorbítja a pengét a vágásállóság vizsgálatánál
A kesztyűket hűvös, száraz helyen átlagos hőmérsékleten kell tárolni.
• Ruhakezelési szimbólumok (lásd a kesztyű belsejében található címkéken)

 ! Lásd az információs útmutatóban
 ◆ Ne tisztítsa vegyileg!
 ◆ Ne mossa!
 ◆ Ne fehérítse!
 ◆ Ne centrifugálja!
 ◆ Ne vasalja!
Méretek: A láncfűrész használata közbeni maximális fogásbiztosság elérése érdekében győződjön meg 
arról, hogy a megfelelő kesztyűméretet választotta

Méret Kézfej Kerület Kézfej Hossz (ujjhegytől csuklóig, a kézelő nélkül)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

RU
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ РАБОТЫ С ЦЕПНОЙ ПИЛОЙ

Настоящее изделие прошло типовую экспертизу Финского института здравоохранения, 

проведенную его уполномоченным органом № 0403, расположенным по адресу: Topeliuksenkatu 

41 b, FI-00250 Helsinki -Finland, в соответствии с последней редакцией Директивы 89/686/EEC.
Ссылка: 295395

ПРАВИЛА ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ И СПРАВОЧНОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО
Средство индивидуальной защиты. Для обеспечения максимальной защиты и комфорта при работе в 
перчатках внимательно прочтите данные инструкции.
•  Предупреждение! Использование данного изделия не может заменить безопасную эксплуатацию 

цепной пилы и не обеспечивает абсолютной защиты.
•  Внимательно прочтите все инструкции по технике безопасности  для цепной пилы, которую вы используете.
•  Цепную пилу следует использовать надлежащим образом двумя руками в соответствии с 

инструкциями производителя пилы.
• Следует прекратить использование перчаток в таких случаях:
 ◆ защитная поверхность была повреждена;
 ◆ она была ненадлежащим образом вымыта или очищена;
 ◆ их первоначальная форма была изменена.
 ◆ Не следует использовать перчатки, если есть опасность наматывания движущимися частями инструмента.
•  Необходимо немедленно устранять повреждения внешнего слоя, чтобы предотвратить повреждения 

защитного материала.
•  В случае устранения повреждений наружного слоя, не прошивайте защитный материал, т.к. это может 

снизить его защитные свойства.
•  Не используйте адгезивные вещества для устранения повреждений, т.к. они могут воздействовать на 

защитный слой и снизить его защитные свойства.
•  Примите во внимание, что захват руки в мокрой перчатке слабее, чем в сухой.
•  Защитные перчатки для работы с цепной пилой, модель А, соответствуют нормам:  EN 388:2016, EN 420: 

2003, EN381-7:1999.

Эти перчатки отвечают сертификату типового соответствия и стандартам EN 420 («Общие требования 
к защитным перчаткам») и EN 381-7 («Одежда защитная для пользователей ручных цепных пил») 
соответственно. Перчаткам присвоена категория C.E. II (защита от рисков среднего уровня) в 
соответствии с Главой II, статьей 8, параграфом 3. Их расчетная эффективность в противодействии 
механическим угрозам записана под классами производительности 1–5 для следующих категорий. 
Устойчивость к истиранию, определяемая количеством циклов трения, которое необходимо для 
изнашивания образцового экземпляра перчатки: 3 Устойчивость к разрезанию, определяемая 
количеством циклов, которое необходимо для разрезания образцового экземпляра перчатки с 
постоянной скоростью: 1 Устойчивость к разрыву, соответствующая силе, необходимой для разрыва 
образцового экземпляра: 2 Устойчивость к проколу, соответствующая силе, необходимой для 
прокалывания образцового экземпляра стандартным пуансоном: 2 В каждом случае значение (0) 
указывает на наименьший уровень производительности, как показано далее.

Процедура проверки Максимально 
возможный уровень

Достигнутый уровень

Износостойкость 4 3
Лезвие 5 1
Прорез 4 4
Прокол 4 2
Устойчивость к порезу TDM* Уровни от A до F, 
наивысший F

F X

* Необходимо выполнить проверку, если материал тупит лезвие при проверке на сопротивление резанию.
Перчатки необходимо хранить в сухом месте при умеренной температуре.
• Условные обозначения (См. этикетку внутри перчатки)
 !  Обратитесь к справочному руководству
 ◆ Не подвергать химической чистке
 ◆ Не стирать
 ◆ Не отбеливать
 ◆ Не подвергать машинной сушке
 ◆ Не гладить
Размеры: Чтобы добиться максимально сильного захвата при работе с цепной пилой, убедитесь, что 
перчатка/рукавица подходит вам по размеру.

Размер Обхват кисти Длина кисти (от кончика среднего пальца до запястья (без учета длины манжеты)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

IT
GUANTI DI PROTEZIONE PER MOTOSEGA

L’Istituto di Sanità finlandese, Organismo di certificazione numero 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsinki - Finlandia, ha esaminato il presente prodotto secondo la Direttiva 89/686/

CEE e relative modifiche.
Riferimento: 295395

INSTRUZIONI PER L’USO E GUIDA INFORMATIVA
Attrezzatura per la protezione personale; per garantire la massima protezione e comodità, leggere attenta-
mente le presenti istruzioni.
•  Attenzione! Questo prodotto non garantisce il corretto funzionamento della motosega né una protezione 

totale.
• Leggere attentamente le norme di sicurezza applicabili alla motosega.
•  La motosega è utilizzata correttamente quando viene tenuta con due mani, seguendo le istruzioni del 

suo fabbricante.
• I guanti vanno smaltiti e non utilizzati se la zona di protezione è stata: 
 ◆ danneggiata
 ◆ lavata o pulita in modo scorretto 
 ◆ se la forma originale ha subito alterazioni
 ◆ gIn caso di rischio di aggrovigliamento con le parti moventi di macchine, non indossare i guanti.
•  Per prevenire danni al materiale protettivo, eventuali danni al materiale esterno devono essere riparati 

immediamente.
•  In sede di riparazioni al materiale esterno, prestare attenzione a non penetrare nel materiale protettivo 

riducendone la capacità protettiva.
•  In sede di riparazioni al materiale esterno, non utilizzare adesivi poiché possono deteriorare il materiale 

protettivo riducendone la capacità protettiva.
•  Tenere presente che guanti bagnati offrono una minore presa.
•  “Guanto“ protettivo per motosega, design A conformi alle norme: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Questi guanti sono conformi rispettivamente al certificato di omologazione del tipo e alle Norme EN 420 
(Esigenze generali definite per i guanti) e EN 381-7 (Guanti di protezione per le seghe a catena). Sono 
classificati nella categoria C.E. II (protezione contro i rischi medi), in conformità con il capitolo II, articolo 8, 
paragrafo 3. L’efficacia specifica contro i rischi meccanici è stata rilevata nelle classi prestazionali 1-5 delle 
categorie seguenti: Resistenza all’abrasione determinata dal numero di cicli d’abrasione necessari per 
usurare il campione del guanto: 3 Resistenza al taglio determinata dal numero di cicli necessari per tagliare 
il campione a una velocità costante :1 Resistenza allo strappo, ovvero la forza necessaria per strappare il 
campione: 2 Resistenza alla perforazione, ovvero la forza necessaria per perforare il campione con un normale 
punzone: 2 In ogni caso, (0) indica il livello prestazionale più basso, nel modo seguente: 

Procedura di prova Livello massimo 
possibile

Livello raggiunto

Resistenza alle abrasioni 4 3
Taglio 5 1
Usura 4 4
Foratura 4 2
Resistenza al taglio TDM* - Livelli A-F (F = più alta) F X

* La prova sarà condotta se il materiale smorza la lama nella prova di resistenza al taglio.
I guanti vanno conservati all’asciutto, alla temperatura media di un locale temperato.
•  Simboli per la cura del’articolo Garment (vedere le etichette all’interno del guanto/centro)
 ! Fare riferimento alla guida informativa
 ◆ Non pulire a secco
 ◆ Non lavare in acqua
 ◆ Non candeggiare
 ◆ Non asciugare con asciugabiancheria
 ◆ Non stirare
Taglie: Per garantire la massima presa durante l’utilizzo della motosega, scegliere la taglia di guanto/mezzo 
guanto più appropriata.

Taglia Circonferenza della mano Lunghezza della mano (punta delle dita-polso, 
polsino escluso)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

NL
BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN VOOR GEBRUIKERS VAN KETTINGZAGEN
Het Finse instituut voor veiligheid en gezondheid op het werk, aangemelde instantie nummer 

0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FIN-00250 Helsinki-Finland, heeft dit artikel goedgekeurd volgens 

de Europese richtlijn 89/686/EEC.
Referentie: 295395

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN INFORMATIEHANDLEIDING
Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Lees deze instructies aandachtig om bescherming en comfort te 
optimaliseren.
•  Waarschuwing! Dit product is geen vervangmiddel voor het veilige gebruik van een kettingzaag en biedt 
geen volledige bescherming.

•  Lees aandachtig alle veiligheidsinstructies voor uw kettingzaag.
•  De kettingzaag kan alleen met beide handen correct worden gebruikt, conform de instructies van de 

fabrikant van de kettingzaag
•  De handschoenen moeten worden afgevoerd en mogen niet meer gebruikt worden wanneer de beschermingszone:
◆ werd beschadigd
◆ op verkeerde wijze werd gewassen of schoongemaakt
◆ of indien de oorspronkelijke vorm op welke wijze ook werd gewijzigd
◆  Er mogen geen handschoenen worden gedragen wanneer er een risico bestaat op verstrikking door bewe-

gende onderdelen van machines
•  Beschadigd uitwendig materiaal moet onmiddellijk hersteld worden om te voorkomen dat het bescher-

mend materiaal beschadigd wordt.
•  In geval van herstelling van het uitwendig materiaal, mag men niet in het beschermend materiaal naaien, 

aangezien dit de beschermende eigen schappen kan aantasten.
•  Voor herstellingen mag geen lijm worden gebruikt, aangezien die het beschermende materiaal en dus de 
beschermende eigenschappen kan aantasten.

• Noteer dat een natte handschoen een verminderde grip kan hebben.
•  Beschermende handschoen voor gebruikers van kettingzagen, model A,  

in overeenstemming met: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

De handschoenen zijn respectievelijk conform het certificaat van de typegoedkeuring en de normen 
EN 420 (Beschermende handschoenen - Algemene eisen) en EN 381-7 (Beschermende handschoenen voor 
gebruikers van kettingzagen). Ze zijn geclassificeerd in de categorie C.E. II (Bescherming tegen gemiddelde 
risico’s) conform hoofdstuk II, artikel 8, alinea 3. De specifieke doeltreffendheid tegen mechanische risico’s 
werd vastgesteld in de prestatieklassen 1 tot 5 van de volgende categorieën: Schuurweerstand bepaald 
door het aantal noodzakelijke schuurcycli om een staal van de handschoen te verslijten: 3 Snijweerstand 
bepaald door het aantal noodzakelijke cycli om een staal door te snijden bij constante snelheid :1 
Scheurweerstand die de nodige kracht aangeeft om een staal te scheuren: 2 Perforatieweerstand die de 
nodige kracht aangeeft om een staal met een standaard pin te doorboren: 2 In alle gevallen, (0) geeft het 
laagste prestatieniveau aan, op onderstaande wijze:

Testprocedure Maximaal mogelijk 
niveau

Behaald niveau

Slijtageweerstand 4 3
Snijden 5 1
Scheuren 4 4
Doorprikken 4 2
TDM-snijweerstand* Niveaus A tot F, met F als hoogste F X

* De test moet worden uitgevoerd als het materiaal het mes stomp maakt tijdens de test voor snijweerstand
De handschoenen moeten droog worden bewaard in een vorstvrije ruimte.
• Symbolen kledingzorg (zie etiketten in handschoen)
 ! Raadpleeg de informatiehandleiding
 ◆ Niet chemisch reinigen
 ◆ Niet wassen
 ◆ Niet bleken
 ◆ Niet in de droogtrommel drogen
 ◆ Niet strijken
Maten: Om een maximale grip te verkrijgen tijdens het gebruik van een kettingzaag, moet u zich ervan 
vergewissen dat u handschoenen/wanten van de correcte maat hebt gekozen.

Maat Voor handomtrek Handlengte (vingertop tot pols, manchet niet meegerekend)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm
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GRANDININIO PJŪKLO APSAUGINĖS PIRŠTINĖS

Suomijos sveikatos institutas, notifikuojančios institucijos numeris 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsinkis (Suomija), ištyrė šio tipo gaminį pagal direktyvą 89/686/EEB 

su pakeitimais.
Nuoroda: 295395

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS IR INFORMACINIS VADOVAS
Asmens apsaugos įranga. Užtikrindami didžiausią apsaugą ir patogumą, kruopščiai perskaitykite šias instrukcijas.
•  Perspėjimas! Šis gaminys nepakeičia grandininio pjūklo saugaus naudojimo ir neužtikrina visiškos apsaugos.
• Atidžiai perskaitykite visas saugos instrukcijas, taikomas jūsų grandininiam pjūklui.
•  Grandininis pjūklas naudojamas teisingai abiem rankomis, vadovaujantis grandininio pjūklo gamintojo 

nurodymais.
• Pirštines reikia išmesti ir jų negalima naudoti, jei apsauginis sluoksnis yra:
 ◆ pažeistas;
 ◆ netinkamai nuplautas ar nuvalytas;
 ◆ arba jei pasikeitė pirminė forma.
 ◆ Pirštinių negalima naudoti, kai kyla įsipainiojimo į judančias dalis rizika.
•  Pažeista išorinė sritis turi būti taisoma nedelsiant, siekiant apsisaugoti nuo apsauginės medžiagos pažeidimo.
•  Jei taisoma išorinė medžiaga, nesiūkite apsauginės medžiagos, nes tai gali sumažinti jos apsaugines savybes.
•  Atliekant taisymus negalima naudoti klijų, nes tai gali paveikti apsauginę medžiagą ir sumažinti jos 

apsaugines savybes.
• Atminkite, kad pirštinėms sušlapus suprastės suėmimas.
• Grandininio pjūklo apsauginė pirštinė, A dizainas, atitinka: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN381-7:1999.

Šios pirštinės atitinka tipo patvirtinimo sertifikato, EN 420 (bendrieji reikalavimai pirštinėms) ir EN 381-7 
(pirštinės su apsauga nuo pjūklo) standartų reikalavimus. Jos priskiriamos CE II (apsauga nuo vidutinių rizikų) 
kategorijai, remiantis II skyriaus, 8 straipsnio 3 paragrafu. Specifinis jų veiksmingumas nuo mechaninių rizikų 
priskiriamas prie šių kategorijų 1–5 veiksmingumo klasių: atsparumas trinčiai nustatomas pagal trynimo ciklų 
skaičių, reikalingą bandomajai pirštinei nudėvėti: 3 Atsparumas pjaustymui nustatomas pagal ciklų skaičių, 
reikalingą bandomajai pirštinei perpjauti, pjaunant nekintančiu greičiu: 1 Atsparumas plyšimui, kuris yra 
apibūdinamas kaip jėga, reikalinga bandiniui suplėšyti: 2 Atsparumas pradūrimui, kuris yra apibūdinamas 
kaip jėga, reikalinga bandiniui pradurti, naudojant vidutinę jėgą: 2 Visose klasėse (0) reiškia žemiausią 
veiksmingumo lygį: 

Testavimo procedūra Didž. galimas lygis Pasiektas lygis
Atsparumas abrazijai 4 3
Ašmenų įpjovimas 5 1
Įplyšimas 4 4
Pradūrimas 4 2
TDM atsparumas įpjovimui* Lygiai nuo A iki F, 
aukščiausias lygis – F

F X

* Testas atliekamas, jei medžiaga atbukina ašmenis atsparumo įpjovimams testo metu
Pirštines reikia laikyti sausoje, vidutinės temperatūros vietoje.
•  Drabužio priežiūros simboliai (žr. pirštinės viduje esančias etiketes)
 ! Žr. informacijos vadovą
 ◆ Nevalyti cheminiu būdu
 ◆ Neplauti
 ◆ Nebalinti
 ◆ Nedžiovinti džiovintuvu
 ◆ Nelyginti lygintuvu
Dydžiai: norint pasiekti maksimalų sukibimą dirbant su grandininiu pjūklu, įsitikinkite, kad pasirinkote 
tinkamo dydžio pirštuotas / kumštines pirštines

Dydis Turi atitikti plaštakos perimetrą Plaštakos ilgis (nuo pirštų galo iki riešo neskaitant 
rankogalio)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm
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ЗАЩИТНИ РЪКАВИЦИ ЗА РАБОТА С ВЕРИЖЕН ТРИОН

Финландския Институт на здравето чрез упълномощен орган номер 0403, 

Topeliuksenkatu 41 b,FI-00250, Хелсинки-Финландия, е провел типови проби на тоди 

пордукт в съответсвие с последната редакция на Директива  89/686/EEC.
Справка : 295395

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА И ИНФОРМАЦИОННО РЪКОВОДСТВО
Лични предпазни средства. За да си осигурите възможно най-добрата защита и удобство, прочетете 
внимателно тези инструкции.
•  Предупреждение! Този продукт не отменя необходимостта от безопасна работа с верижния трион 

и не осигурява пълна защита.
•  Прочетете внимателно всички инструкции за безопасност, отнасящи се до верижния трион.
•  Верижният трион трябва да се използва правилно с две ръце, съгласно инструкциите на 

производителя
• Ръкавиците трябва да се изхвърлят и да не се използват, ако защитната зона е:
 ◆ повредена
 ◆ неправилно измита или почистена, или
 ◆ първоначалната им форма е променена
 ◆  Не трябва да се носят ръкавици, когато съществува риск от прищипването им от движещи 

се части на машината
•  Повреденият външен материал трябва да бъде поправен незабавно, за да се предотврати 

увреждане на защитния материал.
•  В случай че се извършва поправка на външния материал, да не се шие защитният материал, тъй като 

това може да намали защитните му възможности.
•  При поправката да не се използва лепило, тъй като може да засегне защитния материал и да намали 

защитните му свойства.
•  Имайте предвид, че мократа ръкавица може да намали силата на захвата.
•  Защитна “ръкавица” за работа с верижен трион, дизайн А, в съответствие с EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, 

EN 381-7:1999.

Тези ръкавици отговарят на сертификата за одобрение на типа и съответно на стандарти EN 420 
(Общи изисквания за ръкавици) и EN 381-7 (Защитни ръкавици за работа с верижни триони). Те са 
категоризирани като C.E. II (Защита срещу средна степен на риск), в съответствие с глава II, член 8, 
параграф 3. Тяхната специфична ефективност срещу механични рискове е записана съгласно 
технически характеристики клас 1-5 за следните категории: Устойчивост на претриване, която се 
определя от броя на циклите на претриване, необходими за износване на образеца на ръкавицата 
за изпитване: 3 Устойчивост на срязване, която се определя от броя на циклите, необходими за 
срязване на образеца с постоянна скорост: 1 Устойчивост на раздиране, която е силата, необходима 
за разкъсване на образеца: 2 Устойчивост на перфориране, която е силата, необходима за пробиване 
на образеца със стандартен удар: 2 Във всички случаи (0) показва най-ниското ниво на предпазване, 
както следва:

Процедура по изпитване Максимално възможно ниво Достигнато ниво
Устойчивост на протриване 4 3
Срязване 5 1
Разкъсване 4 4
Пробиване 4 2
Устойчивост на TDM срязване* Нива A – F, 
Най-високо F

F X

* Изпитването трябва да се извърши ако материалът изтъпява острието при изпитване за устойчивост
Ръкавиците трябва да се съхраняват на хладно и сухо място при средна температура.
•  Символи за грижа за облеклото (виж етикетите от вътрешната на страна на ръкавицата)
 ! За справка използвайте информационното ръководство
 ◆ Да не се използва химическо чистене
 ◆ Да не се пере
 ◆ Да не се избелва
 ◆ Да не се центрофугира
 ◆ Да не се глади
Размери: За да постигнете максимален захват, когато работите с верижен трион, уверете се, че сте 
избрали правилния размер ръкавици

Размер За покриване на повърхността на ръката
Дължина на ръката (от върха на пръстите до китката 

без маншет)
08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm
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KETTENSÄGEN-SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE

Das finnische Gesundheitsinstitut, Meldestelle Nummer 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinki-Finnland, hat dieses Produkt gemäß Richtlinie 89/686/EWG und ihren Änderungen 

typgeprüft.
Referenz : 295395

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION UND  GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Für bestmöglichen Schutz und Tragekomfort lesen Sie diese Gebrauch-
sanweisung bitte sorgfältig durch.
•  Warnung! Dieses Produkt ist kein Ersatz für den vorsichtigen und sachgemäßen Umgang mit einer 
Kettensäge und bietet keinen absoluten Schutz.

•  Lesen Sie alle für Ihre Kettensäge gültigen Sicherheitsvorschriften gründlich durch.
•  Die Kettensäge muss ordnungsgemäß mit beiden Händen geführt werden, so wie es in den Anweisun-

gen des Herstellers beschrieben steht.
•  Die Handschuhe sollten entsorgt und nicht weiter verwendet werden, wenn der Schutzbereich
 ◆ beschädigt ist
 ◆ nicht ordnungsgemäß gewaschen oder gesäubert wurde
 ◆ seine ursprüngliche Form verloren hat.
 ◆  Handschuhe dürfen nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sie sich in beweglichen Teilen 

der Maschine verfangen können
•  Beschädigter Oberstoff ist sofort auszubessern, damit das Schutzmaterial keinen Schaden nimmt.
•  Beim Ausbessern des Oberstoffs nicht in die Schutzschicht nähen, weil dadurch die Schutzeigenschaften 

beeinträchtigt werden können
•  Zum Ausbessern darf kein Klebstoff verwendet werden, weil dieser das Schutzmaterial  angreifen und die 

Schutzeigenschaften beeinträchtigen kann.
•  Bitte beachten, dass Feuchtigkeit die Grifffestigkeit des Handschuhs beeinträchtigen kann.
•  Der Schutzhandschuh für Kettensägen Design A, entspricht den folgenden Normen : EN 388:2016, EN 

420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

HR
ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE ZA MOTORNU PILU 

Institut za zdravstvo Republike Finske, Identifikacijski broj prijavljenog tijela 0403, 

Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 Helsinki – Finska, ocijenio je ovaj proizvod sukladno 

Direktivi 89/686/EEZ i njezinim dopunama.
Reference: 295395

UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE I INFORMATIVNI VODIČ
Osobna zaštitna oprema. U cilju osiguranja najbolje moguće zaštite i udobnosti, molimo pažljivo pročitajte 
ove upute.
•  Upozorenje! Proizvod ne predstavlja zamjenu za siguran rad motorne pile i ne osigurava potpunu zaštitu.
•  Pažljivo pročitajte sve sigurnosne upute koje se odnose na vašu motornu pilu.
•  Motornu je pilu potrebno ispravno upotrebljavati koristeći se objema rukama u skladu s uputama 

proizvođača.
• Rukavice treba odbaciti i izbjegavati njihovu uporabu ako je zaštitna površina:

◆ oštećena
◆ nepravilno oprana ili očišćena
◆ ili ako je promijenjen izvorni oblik rukavica
◆ Rukavice se ne smiju nositi u slučajevima gdje postoji rizik od zapetljanja pomicanjem dijelova strojeva

•  Oštećen vanjski materijal mora se odmah popraviti kako bi se spriječilo oštećivanje zaštitnog materijala.
•  U slučaju popravka izvršenog na vanjskom materijalu, nemojte šivati zaštitni materijal jer to može smanji-

titi njegovu zaštitnu sposobnost.
•  Ljepilo se ne smije rabiti prilikom popravaka jer to može utjecati na zaštitni materijal i znatno umanjiti 

kvalitet njegove zaštite.
• Imajte na umu da mokra rukavica može umanjiti vrijednost zahvata.
•  Zaštitna “rukavica“ za motornu pilu, dizajn A, udovoljava: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN381-7:1999.

Ove su rukavice u skladu s potvrdom o tipnom odobrenju i normama EN 420 (Opći zahtjevi za zaštitne 
rukavice) i EN 381-7 (Rukavice za zaštitu od reza motorne pile), ovisno o modelu. Razvrstane su u kategoriju 
C.E. II (rukavice za zaštitu od srednjih rizika) u skladu s poglavljem II člankom 8. stavkom 3. Njihova specifična 
učinkovitost u zaštiti od mehaničkih opasnosti zabilježena je razinama učinkovitosti 1 – 5 za sljedeće 
kategorije: Otpornost na habanje koja se određuje na temelju broja ciklusa brušenja koji su potrebni za 
oštećivanje uzorka: 3. Otpornost na presijecanje koja se određuje kao broj ciklusa koji su potrebni da se 
uzorak proreže pri konstantnoj brzini: 1 Otpornost na trganje određuje se silom potrebnom da se uzorak 
potrga: 2. Otpornost na probijanje određuje se silom potrebnom da se uzorak probije pri standardnom 
udaru: 2. U svim slučajevima, (0) označava najnižu razinu učinkovitosti, kao što slijedi:

Postupak ispitivanja Najveća moguća razina Razina dosegnuta
Otpornost na abraziju 4 3
Rez oštrice 5 1
Rascjep 4 4
Probod 4 2
Otpornost na TDM rez* Razine A do F, Najviša F F X

* Ispitivanje će se provesti ako materijal otupi oštricu prilikom ispitivanja otpornosti na rezanje
Rukavice se moraju čuvati na hladnom i suhom mjestu pri sobnoj temperaturi.
• Simboli za njegu odjeće (vidi znake unutar rukavice)
 ! Pogledajte informativni vodič
 ◆ Kemijsko čišćenje zabranjeno
 ◆ Zabranjeno pranje
 ◆ Bijeljenje zabranjeno
 ◆ Zabranjeno sušenje u stroju s bubnjem
 ◆ Zabranjeno glačanje

Veličine: Za postizanje maksimalnog zahvata prilikom rada s motornom pilom, osigurajte da ste izabrali 
pravilnu veličinu rukavice/rukavice bez prstiju

Veličina Prilagoditi obujmu ruke
Dužina ruke (od vrha prstiju do ručnog zgloba izuzev 

rukavca)
08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Blount Europe SA
Rue Emile Francqui 5
B-1435 Mont-Saint-Guibert, Belgium
T: +32 (0) 10 30 11 11 - F: +32 (0) 10 30 11 99
BLOUNT EUROPE SA - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - 2018 - PRINTED IN EU - 4453/18  
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GANTS DE PROTECTION POUR TRONÇONNEUSE

L’Institut finlandais pour la santé, organisme enregistré sous le n° 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsinki -Finlande, a examiné ce produit conformément à la directive 89/686/CEE, 

telle que modifiée.
Référence: 295395

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION ET GUIDE D’INFORMATION
Lisez attentivement les instructions relatives à cet équipement afin de garantir la meilleure protection et 
le plus grand confort.
•  Avertissement! Ce produit ne remplace pas une utilisation prudente d’une tronςonneuse et n’assure pas 

une protection totale.
•  Lisez attentivement les instructions de sécurité applicables à votre tronςonneuse.
•  La tronçonneuse doit être manœuvrée à deux mains, dans le respect des instructions d’utilisation fournies 

par le fabricant.
•  Les gants devraient être mis au rebut et ne pas être utilisés si la zone de protection a été :
 ◆ endommagée
 ◆ lavée ou nettoyée de façon incorrecte
 ◆ ou si la forme d’origine a été altérée
 ◆ ne portez pas les gants s’ils risquent d’être happés par les pièces mobiles d’une machine.
•  Le matériau extérieur endommagé doit être immédiatement réparé afin d’éviter que le matériau de 

protection soit abîmé.
•  En cas de réparation effectuée sur le matériau extérieur, ne pas coudre dans le matériau de protection, 

dans la mesure où cela peut l’affecter et réduire sa capacité protectrice.
•  Il ne faut pas utiliser d’adhésif pour les réparations, dans la mesure où cela peut affecter le matériau de 

protection et réduire ses qualités protectrices.
• Noter qu’un gant mouillé peut altérer la préhension.
•  “Gant“ de protection pour tronςonneuse, modèle A conformes aux normes : EN 388:2016, EN 420:2003 et 
EN 381-7:1999

Ligne de la plus grande longueur

Point central de la ligne de la plus grande longueur

Dimensions en mm

Modèle A - Zone de protection spécifiée gant de main gauche (vue de dos)
Linie mit der längsten Länge

Mittelpunkt der Linie mit der längsten Länge

Abmessungen in mm

Modell A - Spezifizierter Schutzbereich linker Handschuh (Rücken oben)

Linjen anger den maximala längden

Central punkt på linjen som anger den maximala längden

Mått i mm

Modell A - Specificerad skyddszon för vänster hand (baksidan visas ovan)

Lijn van de grootste lengte.

Midden van de lijn van de grootste lengte.

Afmetingen in mm.

Model A- Beveiligde zone, rug van de linker handschoen.

Линия максимальной длины

Центральная точка линии максимальной длины

Размеры в мм

Модель А – для работы в условиях повышенной опасности, перчатка с левой руки (вид сверху)

Ces gants sont conformes respectivement au certificat d’homologation de type et aux Normes EN 420 (Exi-
gences générales posées aux Gants) et EN 381-7 (Gants de protection pour les scies à chaîne). Ils sont classés 
dans la catégorie C.E. II (protection contre les risques moyens) conformément au chapitre II, article 8, alinéa 3. 
L’efficacité spécifique contre les risques mécaniques a été constatée dans les classes de performances 1 - 5 des 
catégories suivantes : Résistance à l’abrasion qui est déterminée par le nombre de cycles d’abrasion nécessaires 
pour user l’échantillon du gant: 3 Résistance à la coupure qui est déterminée par le nombre de cycles néces-
saires pour couper l’échantillon à une vitesse constante :1 Résistance à la déchirure qui est la force nécessaire 
pour déchirer l’échantillon: 2 Résistance à la perforation qui est la force nécessaire pour percer l’échantillon avec 
un poinçon standard: 2 Dans tous les cas, (0) indique le niveau de performance le plus bas, de la façon suivante :

Procédure de test Niveau max. possible Niveau atteint
Résistance à l’abrasion 4 3
Résistance aux coupures 5 1
Résistance aux déchirures 4 4
Résistance aux perforations 4 2
Résistance aux coupures TDM* - Niveaux A à F 
(F étant le plus élevé)

F X

* Ce test doit être réalisé si le matériau émousse la lame lors du test de résistance aux coupures.
Les gants doivent être conservés au sec à la température moyenne d’un local tempéré.
• Symboles d’entretien (voir étiquettes à l’intérieur du gant/moufle)
 ! Se référer au guide d’information
 ◆ Ne pas nettoyer à sec
 ◆ Ne pas laver
 ◆ Ne pas décolorer
 ◆ Ne pas mettre dans le sèche-linge
 ◆ Ne pas repasser

Taille: Pour garantir une préhension maximale lors de l’utilisation de la tronςonneuse, assurez-vous que 
vous avez choisi la taille correcte du gant/moufle.

Taille Circonférence de la main Longeur de la main (du bout des doigts au début du poignet)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Diese Handschuhe entsprechen jeweils dem Typgenehmigungsbogen und den Normen EN 420 (allge-
meine Anforderungen an Handschuhe) und EN 381-7 (Kettensägen-Schutzhandschuhe). Sie gehören 
der CE-Kategorie II (Schutz vor mittleren Risiken) an, in Übereinstimmung mit Kapitel II, Artikel 8, Absatz 
3. Die spezifische Schutzwirkung gegenüber mechanischen Risiken wurde in die Leistungsklassen 1-5 der 
folgenden Kategorien eingeordnet: Die Beständigkeit gegenüber Abnutzung wird von der Anzahl der 
Abnutzungszyklen bestimmt, die notwendig sind, um das Musterstück des Handschuhs abzunutzen: 3 Die 
Beständigkeit gegenüber Schnitten wird durch die Zyklen bestimmt, die notwendig sind, um das Musters-
tück bei gleichbleibender Geschwindigkeit zu schneiden: 1 Reißfestigkeit bezeichnet die zum Zerreißen des 
Musterstücks notwendige Kraft: 2 Durchstoßfestigkeit bezeichnet die zum Durchstoßen des Musterstücks 
mit einer Standard-Stanze benötigte Kraft: 2 In jedem Fall zeigt (0) den niedrigsten Leistungsstandard an, 
und zwar folgendermaßen :

Testverfahren Maximal mögliche Stufe Erreichte Stufe
Abriebfestigkeit 4 3
Klingenschnitt 5 1
Riss 4 4
Einstich 4 2
TDM-Schnittfestigkeit* Stufe A bis F, F ist die höchste F X

* Der Test muss durchgeführt werden, wenn der Werkstoff die Klinge im Schnittfestigkeitstest stumpf macht
Die Handschuhe müssen trocken bei durchschnittlicher Temperatur eines klimatisierten Raums gelagert werden.
•  Pflegesymbole (siehe Etikett auf der Innenseite des Handschuhs/Halbhandschuhs)
 ! Verweis auf die Produktinformation
 ◆ Nicht chemisch reinigen
 ◆ Nicht waschen
 ◆ Nicht bleichen
 ◆ Nicht im Trockner trocknen
 ◆ Nicht bügeln
Größe: Damit beim Arbeiten mit der Kettensäge ein möglichst fester Griff gewährleistet ist, muss 
der Handschuh/Halbhandschuh die richtige Größe haben.

Größe Für Handumfang Handlänge ( Fingerspitze bis Handgelenk, exkl. Stulpe)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Dessa handskar uppfyller gällande krav enligt norm EN 420 (Allmänna fordringar för handskar) och EN 381-7 
(Fordringar för handskar till skydd mot kedjesåg). De är klassade i kategori CE II (varken enkelt eller kompli-
cerat slag), enligt kapitel II, artikel 8, tredje stycket. Deras särskilda verkan mot mekanisk risk har konstaterats 
i prestandaklass 1-5 för följande kategorier: härdighet mot nötning, vilken bestäms på grundval av det antal 
cykler som krävs för att slita ut ett provexemplar av handsken: 3, skärmotstånd, vilket bestäms på grundval 
av det antal cykler som krävs för att skära igenom provexemplaret vid konstant varvtal:1, rivstyrka, vilken 
är den kraft som krävs för att provexemplaret ska rivas sönder: 2, samt perforeringsmotstånd, vilket är den 
kraft som krävs för att perforera provexemplaret med en standardsyl: 2. I samtliga fall anger (0) den lägsta 
prestandanivån, enligt nedan:

Testförfarande Maximalt möjliga nivå Uppnådd nivå
Slitstyrka 4 3
Bladsågning 5 1
Uppslitning 4 4
Perforering 4 2
TDM sågmotstånd* Nivå A till F, Högsta F F X

* Testet ska utföras om materialet gör bladet slöare i sågmotståndstest
Handskarna ska förvaras torrt vid medelhög temperatur i ett svalt utrymme.
• Skötselsymboler (se etiketter i handsken)
 ! Se informationsguiden
 ◆ Får ej kemtvättas  
 ◆ Får ej tvättas
 ◆ Får ej klorblekas.
 ◆ Får ej torktumlas
 ◆ Får ej strykas
Storlekar: För att få maximalt grepp vid arbete med en motorsåg, se till att du har valt rätt 
handsk-/vantstorlek.

Storlek För att passa handens omkrets Handlängd (fingertopp till handled, exklusive manschett)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Linha mais comprida

Ponto central da linha mais comprida

Dimensões em mm

Modelo A - Zona de proteção específica, luva da mão esquerda (costas, em cima)

Линия на най-голяма дължина 

Център на линията на най-голяма дължина

Размери в мм

Модел А - определена зона за защита, лява ръкавица (изглед отзад) Maksimalna dužina

Središnja točka maksimalne dužine

Veličina u mm

Model A – Prikazano zaštitno područje rukavice lijeve ruke (stražnja strana iznad)
A legnagyobb hosszúságot jelző vonal

A legnagyobb hosszúságot jelző vonal középpontja

Méretek mm-ben

A. modell - Balkezes kesztyű kialakított védőrésze (a kesztyű háta van felül)

Linea di lunghezza massima

Punto centrale della linea di lunghezza massima

Dimensioni in mm

Modello A - Zona di protezione specifica guanto mano sinistra (dorso in alto)
Ilgiausia linija

Centrinis ilgiausios linijos taškas

Matmenys mm

A modelis – nurodyta apsaugos zona, kairės rankos pirštinė (viršutinė pusė)

ES
GUANTES PROTECTORES PARA USUARIOS DE MOTOSIERRAS

El Instituto de Salud finlandés, número de organismo notificado 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsinki -Finlandia, ha examinado el tipo de este producto en virtud de la Directiva 

89/686/CEE y su modificación.
Referencia: 295395

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y GUÍA INFORMATIVA
Equipo de protección personal. Con objeto de garantizar la máxima protección y comodidad, lea atenta-
mente estas instrucciones.
•  ¡Advertencia! La utilización de este producto no debe significar descuido en el manejo seguro de una 

motosierra, ya que no ofrece una protección completa.
•  Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones de seguridad adecuadas para su motosierra.
•  La motosierra deberá utilizarse correctamente con ambas manos conforme a las instrucciones facilitadas 

por el fabricante del aparato.
•  Los guantes deben desecharse y no utilizarse si la zona de protección
◆ se ha dañado
◆ se ha lavado o limpiado de modo incorrecto 
◆ o si se ha alterado su forma original
◆ No deberán usarse guantes cuando exista riesgo de que se enganchen en las piezas móviles de la maquinaria

•  Si se daña el material exterior debe repararse de manera inmediata para  evitar que el material protector 
resulte dañado.

•  En caso de que se repare el material exterior, no coser al material protector, ya que puede reducir su 
capacidad de protección.

•  No utilizar pegamento cuando se repare el guante, ya que puede dañar el material protector y reducir sus 
cualidades protectoras.

•  Téngase en cuenta que, si el guante está mojado, esto puede afectar a su capacidad de agarre.
•  El „guante“ protector para usuarios de motosierras, diseño A, cumple con: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, 

EN 381-7:1999.

Estos guantes cumplen respectivamente el certificado de homologación de tipo y las Normas EN 420 
(Exigencias generales sobre Guantes) y EN 381-7 (Guantes de protección para sierras de cadena). Están 
clasificados en la categoría C.E. II (protección contra riesgos medios) conforme al capítulo II, artículo 8, 
apartado 3. La eficacia específica contra riesgos mecánicos se ha comprobado en las clases de rendimiento 
1 - 5 de las categorías siguientes: Resistencia a la abrasión, que se determina por el número de ciclos de 
abrasión necesarios para desgastar la muestra del guante: 3 Resistencia al corte, que se determina por el 
número de ciclos necesarios para cortar la muestra a una velocidad constante: 1 Resistencia a los desgarros, 
que es la fuerza necesaria para desgarrar la muestra: 2 Resistencia a la perforación, que es la fuerza necesaria 
para perforar la muestra con un punzón estándar: 2 En todos los casos, (0) indica el nivel de rendimiento 
más bajo, de la forma siguiente:

Prueba Máx. nivel admitido Nivel alcanzado
Resistencia a la abrasión 4 3
Corte por cuchilla 5 1
Desgarro 4 4
Perforación 4 2
Resistencia al corte TDM*, niveles A a F, siendo 
F el máximo

F X

* La prueba deberá realizarse si el material desafila la cuchilla en la prueba de resistencia al corte
Los guantes deben conservarse en un lugar seco a la temperatura media de un local templado.
•  Símbolos para el cuidado de las prendas (véanse las etiquetas en el interior del guante)
 !  Consúltese la guía informativa
 ◆ No limpiar en seco
 ◆ No lavar
 ◆ No usar lejía
 ◆ No utilizar secadora
 ◆ No planchar
Tallas: Con objeto de obtener el mejor agarre cuando utilice una motosierra, asegúrese de escoger la talla 
de guantes correcta.

Talla
Para ajustarse a la 

circunferencia de la mano
Longitud de la mano (desde la yema del dedo hasta la 

muñeca, sin el puño)
08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

EN
CHAINSAW PROTECTIVE GLOVES

Finnish Institute Health, Notified body number 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250  

Helsinki -Finland, has type examined this product according to the Directive 89/686/EEC, 

as amended.
Reference: 295395

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND INFORMATION GUIDE
Personal protective equipment. To guarantee the best possible protection and comfort, read these 
instructions carefully.
•  Warning! This product is no substitute for the safe operation of a chain-saw and does not provide full 
protection.

•  Carefully read all safety instructions applicable to your chain-saw.
•  The chainsaw shall be used correctly using both hands according to the instructions from the chainsaw 
manufacturer

•  The gloves should be discarded and not used if the protective area has been
 ◆ damaged
 ◆ washed or cleaned incorrectly
 ◆ or if their original shape has been altered
 ◆ gloves shall not be worn when there is a risk of entanglement by moving parts of machines
•  Damaged outer material must be repaired immediately in order to prevent the protective material 

becoming damaged.
•  In the event of a repair being carried out to the outer material, do not sew into the protective material, 

as this may reduce ist protective ability.
•  Adhesive must not be used when carrying out repairs, as it may affect the protective material and reduce 

ist protective qualities.
•  Note that a wet glove can impair grip.
•  Chain-saw protective “glove“, design A, conform with : EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Line of the greatest length

Central point of the line of the greatest length

Dimensions in mm

Model A - Specified protection zone, left glove (back view)

These gloves conform to the type approval certificate and the Standards EN 420 (General requirements for 
gloves) and EN 381-7 (Chainsaw protective gloves), respectively. They are categorised as C.E. II (protection 
against medium risks), in accordance with Chapter II, article 8, paragraph 3. Their specific effectiveness 
against mechanical risks has been recorded under performance classes 1 - 5 for the following categories: 
Resistance to abrasion which is determined by the number of cycles of abrasion necessary to wear the 
specimen glove: 3 Resistance to cutting which is determined by the number of cycles necessary to cut the 
specimen at a constant speed : 1 Resistance to tearing which is the force necessary to tear the specimen: 
2 Resistance to perforation which is the force necessary to pierce the specimen with a standard punch: 
2 In all cases, (0) indicates the lowest performance level, as follows:

Test Procedure Max Possible Level Level Achieved
Abrasion Resistance 4 3
Blade Cut 5 1
Tear 4 4
Puncture 4 2
TDM cut Resistance* Levels A to F, Highest F F X

* The test shall be done if the material dulls the blade in cut resistance test

The gloves must be kept in a dry place at an average temperature.
•  Garment care symbols (see labels inside glove)
 ! Refer to information guide
 ◆ Do not dry clean
 ◆ Do not wash
 ◆ Do not bleach
 ◆ Do not tumble dry
 ◆ Do not iron
Sizes: In order to achieve maximum grip when operating a chain-saw, ensure you have selected the 
correct glove/mitten size

Size To FiT Hand Circumference Hand Length ( fingertip to wrist excluding cuff)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Línea de longitud mayor

Punto central de la línea de longitud mayor

Dimensiones en mm

Modelo A - Zona de protección especificada, guante mano izquierda (dorso de la mano)

295395

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403
EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

3122x

EN388:2016EN388: 2003 Design A

3122 EN381-7:1999
Class 0 (16 m/s)

0403

EC Declaration of Conformity is available at http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

La Declaración CE de Conformidad puede consultarse en http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     A Declaração CE de Conformidade está disponível em http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

La Déclaration de conformité CE est disponible sur le site http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/.     

Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпна на адрес: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Die EG-Konformitätserklärung ist hier abrufbar: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EK Izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Az EK megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a következő címen: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Декларация соответствия ЕС доступна по адресу: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

La Dichiarazione di conformità CE è disponibile su http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EG-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EB atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti adresu  http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     
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KULLANIM TALİMATLARI VE REHBER BİLGİLER
Kişisel koruyucu ekipman. Mümkün olan en iyi korumayı ve konforu sağlamak için, bu talimatları dikkatle 
okuyun.
•  Uyarı! Bu ürün motorlu bir testerenin güvenli bir şekilde çalışmasının yerine geçemez ve tam koruma 

sağlamaz.
• Motorlu testerenize ilişkin tüm güvenlik talimatlarını dikkatle okuyun.
•  Zincirli testere, zincirli testere üreticisinin talimatlarına uygun olarak iki elle doğru biçimde kullanılmalıdır.
Koruyucu alan aşağıdaki duruma geldiğinde eldivenin atılması ve kullanılmaması gerekmektedir:
 ◆ hasarlı
 ◆ yanlış yıkanma ve temizlenme
 ◆ orijinal şeklin değiştirilmesi
 ◆ Makinelerin hareketli parçalarına dolanma riski olduğunda eldiven giyilmemelidir
•  Koruyucu malzemenin hasar görmesini önlemek için, hasarlı dış malzeme derhal onarılmalıdır.
•  Dış malzeme üzerinde bir onarım yapılması durumunda, dış malzeme koruyucu malzemeye 

dikilmemelidir, çünkü bu işlem malzemenin koruma yetisini azaltabilir.
•  Onarım yapılırken yapıştırıcılar kullanılmamalıdır, çünkü bunlar koruyucu maddeyi etkileyebilir ve 

koruyucu özelliklerini azaltabilir.
• Eldivenin ıslak olmasının, tutuşu etkileyebileceğine dikkat edin.
•  Koruyucu motorlu testere “eldiveni“, tasarım A; EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999’a uygundur.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDES UN INFORMATĪVAIS CEĻVEDIS
Personiskais aizsargaprīkojums. Lai nodrošinātu labāko iespējamo aizsardzību un ērtību, rūpīgi izlasiet šīs 
norādes.
•  Uzmanību! Šis izstrādājums neaizstāj drošu rīcību ar motorzāģi un nesniedz pilnīgu aizsardzību.
•  Rūpīgi izlasiet visas norādes par drošību, kas attiecas uz jūsu motorzāģi.
•  Motorzāģis jālieto pareizi, ar abām rokām un atbilstoši motorzāģa ražotāja instrukcijām.
• Cimdu lietošana pārtraucama un tie ir izmetami, ja aizsargājošais materiāls ir:
 ◆ bojāts
 ◆ mazgāts vai nepareizi tīrīts
 ◆ ja cimdu kopējā sākotnējā forma ir mainīta
 ◆ cimdus nedrīkst lietot, ja pastāv risks, ka tie ieķersies iekārtu kustīgajās daļās.
•  Sabojātu ārējo materiālu ir nekavējoties jāsalabo, lai novērstu to, ka tiek sabojāts aizsargmateriāls.
•  Ja tiek veikta ārējā materiāla labošana, nešūt aizsargmateriālu, jo tādējādi iespējams samazināt tā 

aizsargspējas.
•  Veicot labošanu, nedrīkst izmantot līmi, jo tā var kaitēt aizsargmateriālam un samazināt tā aizsargājošās 
īpašības.

•  Atcerieties, ka mitrs cimds var vājināt satvērienu.
•  Aizsargājošs “cimds“ mežstrādniekiem, A dizains, atbilst: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

SR
ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE ZA LANČANU TESTERU

Finski institut za zdravlje, ovlasceni organ broj 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 Helsinki - 

Finska, tipski je ispitao ovaj proizvod u skladu sa poslednjim izmenama i dopunama 

Direktive 89/686/EEZ.
Referenca: 295395

UPUTSTVA ZA RAD I INFORMATIVNI PRIRUČNIK
Lična zaštitna oprema. Da bi se garantovala najbolja moguća zaštita i udobnost, pažljivo pročitajte ova 
uputstva.
•  Upozorenje! Ovaj proizvod nije zamena za siguran rad lančane testere i ne obezbeđuje potpunu zaštitu.
•  Pažljivo pročitajte sva sigurnosna uputstva koja se odnose na Vašu lančanu testeru.
•  Motorna testera mora da se koristi pravilno korišćenjem obe ruke u skladu sa uputstvima proizvođača 

motorne testere
• Rukavice treba odložiti u otpad i ne treba ih koristiti ukoliko je zaštitna površina:
 ◆ oštećena
 ◆ oprana ili očišćena na nepravilan način
 ◆ ili ukoliko je njihov prvobitni oblik izmenjen
 ◆ Rukavice ne smeju da se nose kada postoji rizik od zahvatanja pokretnim delovima mašine
•  Oštećen spoljašnji materijal mora odmah da se popravi da bi se sprečilo oštećenje zaštitnog materijala.
•  U slučaju popravke spoljašnjeg materijala, nemojte šiti u zaštitni materijal, jer to može smanjiti njegovu 

zaštitnu moć.
•  Kod popravke ne sme da se koristi lepak, jer to može da utiče na zaštitni materijal i da smanji njegove 

zaštitne kvalitete.
• Imajte u vidu da mokra rukavica može oslabiti hvatanje.
•  Zaštitna „rukavica“ za lančanu testeru, model A, saobrazno: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Ove rukavice odgovaraju sertifikatu za tip odobrenja i standardima EN 420 (Opšti zahtevi za zaštitne rukavice), 
odnosno EN 381-7 (Zaštitne rukavice za korisnike ručnih motornih testera sa lancem). Kategorizovane su kao 
C.E. II (zaštita od srednjih rizika), u skladu s Poglavljem II, članom 8, stavom 3. Njihova specifična efikasnost 
protiv mehaničkih rizika zabeležena je pod klasama učinka od 1 do 5 za sledeće kategorije: Otpornost na 
struganje koja je određena brojem ciklusa struganja koji su potrebni da bi se primerak rukavice pohabao: 
3 Otpornost na rezanje koja je određenja brojem ciklusa koji su potrebni da bi se primerak rukavice izrezao 
pri konstantnoj brzini: 1 Otpornost na cepanje koja predstavlja silu neophodnu za cepanje primerka: 2 
Otpornost na perforaciju koja predstavlja silu neophodnu za bušenje primerka standardnim udarcem: 2 U 
svim slučajevima, (0) označava najniži nivo učinka na sledeći način:

Postupak testiranja Maksimalan 
mogući nivo

Dostignut nivo

Otpornost na abraziju 4 3
Sečenje oštrica 5 1
Kidanje 4 4
Probadanje 4 2
TDM test otpornosti na sečenje*, od nivoa A do 
F, najviši nivo F

F X

* Testiranje se mora obaviti ako materijal zatupi sečivo prilikom testiranja otpornosti na sečenje
Rukavice moraju da se čuvaju na hladnom i suvom mestu bez značajnog variranja temperature.
• Simboli za negu odeće (vidi etikete u unutrašnjosti rukavice)
 ! Pogledajte informativni priručnik
 ◆ Nemojte koristiti hemijsko čišćenje
 ◆ Nemojte prati
 ◆ Nemojte beliti
 ◆ Nemojte centrifugirati
 ◆ Nemojte peglati

Veličine: Da bi se postiglo maksimalno hvatanje kod rada sa lančanom testerom, osigurajte se da ste 
odabrali odgovarajuću veličinu rukavice/rukavice bez prstiju sa palcem.

Veličina Za podešavanje obima ruke Dužina ruke (od vrha prstiju do ručnog 
zgloba, bez manžetne)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

RO
MĂNUŞI DE PROTECŢIE PENTRU FERĂSTRĂU CU LANŢ

Institutul Finlandez pentru Sănătate Profesională, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 Helsinki, Fin-

landa, organism notificat cu numărul 0403, a realizat examinarea de tip pentru acest produs 

conform Directivei 89/686/CEE, cu modificările ulterioare.
Referinţă: 295395

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE ŞI GHID DE INFORMARE
Echipament de protecţie personală. Pentru a asigura cea mai bună protecţie şi cel mai bun confort, citiţi cu 
atenţie aceste instrucţiuni.
•  Atenţie! Acest produs nu este un substitut pentru exploatarea în condiţii de securitate a unui ferăstrău cu 

lanţ şi nu asigură protecţia integrală.
•  Citiţi cu atenţie toate instrucţiunile de securitate aplicabile ferăstrăului dvs. cu lanţ.
•  Moto-fierăstrăul va fi folosit corect cu ambele mâini, conform instrucțiunilor furnizate de producătorul 

moto-fierăstrăului
• Mănușile trebuie eliminate și nu trebuie utilizate dacă zona de protecție a fost:
 ◆ deteriorată
 ◆ spălată sau curățată incorect
 ◆ sau dacă s-a alterat forma inițială
 ◆ nu se vor purta mănuși dacă există riscul de prindere în piesele în mișcare ale mașinilor
•  Materialul de la exterior deteriorat trebuie să fie reparat imediat pentru a preveni deteriorarea materialului 

de protecţie propriu-zis.
•  Dacă se repară materialul de la exterior, nu coaseţi prin materialul de protecţie propriu-zis, deoarece acest 

lucru poate să-i afecteze capacitatea de protecţie în sine.
•  Nu se vor folosi adezivi atunci când se fac reparaţii, deoarece aceştia port afecta materialul de protecţie 

propriu-zis şi reduce calităţile sale de protecţie.
• Reţineţi că o mănuşă umedă afectează priza mâinii.
•  „Mănuşă” de protecţie pentru ferăstrău cu lanţ, model A, conform cu: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Aceste mănuși sunt conforme cu certificatul de aprobare de tip și cu Standardele EN 420 (Cerințe generale 
pentru mănuși), respectiv EN 381-7 (Mănuși de protecție pentru ferăstrău cu lanț). Acestea sunt clasificate 
ca C.E. II (protecție împotriva riscurilor medii), conform Capitolului II, articolul 8, paragraful 3. Eficacitatea 
specifică a mănușilor împotriva riscurilor mecanice a fost încadrată în clasele de performanță 1 - 5 pentru 
următoarele categorii: Rezistență la abraziune determinată de numărul de cicluri de abraziune necesare 
pentru a uza specimenul de mănușă: 3 Rezistență la tăiere determinată de numărul de cicluri necesare 
pentru a tăia specimenul la viteză constantă: 1 Rezistență la rupere, adică forța necesară pentru a rupe 
specimenul: 2 Rezistență la perforare, adică forța necesară pentru a străpunge specimenul prin străpungere 
standard: 2 În toate cazurile, (0) indică cel mai scăzut nivel de performanță, după cum urmează:

Procedura de testare Nivel Maxim Posibil Nivel Atins
Rezistență la Abraziune 4 3
Tăiere cu Lama 5 1
Rupere 4 4
Perforare 4 2
Rezistență la tăiere TDM* Nivelurile A - F, Maxim F F X

* Se verifică dacă materialul tocește lama în testul de rezistență la tăiere
Mănușile trebuie păstrare într-un loc răcoros, uscat, la o temperatură medie.
• Simboluri privind îngrijirea confecţiei (vezi etichetele din interiorul mănuşii)
 ! Consultaţi ghidul de informaţii
 ◆ Nu curăţaţi chimic
 ◆ Nu spălaţi
 ◆ Nu albiţi
 ◆ Nu uscaţi prin centrifugare
 ◆ Nu călcaţi cu fierul de călcat
Mărimi: pentru a asigura priza maximă atunci când folosiţi ferăstrăul cu lanţ, asiguraţi-vă că aţi ales 
mărimea corectă de mănuşă.

Mărimea Pentru a se potrivi cu circumferința 
mâinii 

Lungimea mâinii (vârful degetului până la 
încheietura mâinii excluzând manşeta)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

FI
MOOTTORISAHAN SUOJAKÄSINEET

Suomen terveysviraston ilmoitusnumero 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b Fi-00250 >Helsinki - 

Finland  on tyyppitestannut tämän tuotteen vastaavuuden direktiiville 89/686/eec, 

muutettuna.
Viite: 295395

TIEDOT JA KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Henkilösuojain. Parhaan suojauksen ja miellyttävän käytön varmistamiseksi nämä ohjeet on luettava 
huolellisesti.
•  Varoitus! Tämä tuote ei riitä yksin takaamaan moottorisahan turvallista käyttöä.
•  Perehdy huolellisesti kaikkiin moottorisahan käyttöä koskeviin turvaohjeisiin.
•  Moottorisahaa tulee käyttää kaksin käsin ja sen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti
• Käsineet on heitettävä pois, eikä niitä saa käyttää, jos suojausalue on:
 ◆ vaurioitunut
 ◆ pesty tai puhdistettu virheellisesti 
 ◆ tai jos alkuperäistä muotoa on muokattu
 ◆ käsineitä ei saa käyttää tilanteissa, joissa ne voivat tarttua koneen liikkuviin osiin 
•  Vahingoittunut päällimateriaali on korjattava välittömästi, jotta vältetään suojaavan materiaalin vahin-
goittuminen.

•  Päällimateriaalia korjattaessa ei saa ommella suojaavaa materiaalia, koska tällöin suojausominaisuudet 
saattavat heiketä.

•  Korjattaessa ei saa käyttää liimaa, koska se voi vaikuttaa suojaavaan materiaaliin ja heikentää sen 
ominaisuuksia.

• Huomaa, että märkä käsine voi heikentää otetta.
•  Moottorisahan suojakäsine, malli A, on seuraavien direktiivien mukainen: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, 

EN 381-7:1999.

Nämä käsineet ovat tyyppihyväksyntätodistuksen sekä standardin EN 420 (Suojakäsineiden 
yleisvaatimukset) ja EN 381-7 (Moottorisahan käyttäjän suojakäsineet) mukaiset. Niillä on 
CE II -luokitus (suojaus keskitasoisilta riskeiltä) II luvun 8 artiklan 3 kohdan mukaan. Erityinen 
tehokkuus mekaanisia riskejä vastaan havaittiin seuraavien luokkien suorituskykyluokissa 1–5 : 
Kulumiskestävyys, joka määritetään käsinenäytteen kulumiseen vaadittavien kulutusjaksojen määrän 
avulla: 3 Leikkautumisenkestävyys, joka määritetään käsinenäytteen leikkaamiseen vakionopeudella 
vaadittavien jaksojen määrän avulla: 1 Repäisylujuus, joka on näytteen repäisemiseen tarvittava 
voima: 2 Puhkaisunkestävyys, joka on näytteen vakionaskalilla puhkaisemiseen tarvittava voima: 2 
Kaikissa tapauksissa (0) viittaa alhaisimpaan suorituskykytasoon seuraavasti:

Testimenettely Mahd. enimmäistaso Saavutettu taso
Hankauksenkesto 4 3
Viiltäminen 5 1
Repiminen 4 4
Puhkaiseminen 4 2
TDM:n viiltokestotasot* A–F, enimmäistaso F F X

* Testi suoritetaan, jos materiaali tylsyttää terän viiltotestissä
Käsineitä on säilytettävä kuivassa ja lauhassa paikassa keskilämpötilassa.
• Hoito-ohjeet (merkinnät käsineen sisällä)
 ! Katso tiedot oppaasta.
 ◆ Ei kuivapesua
 ◆ Ei vesipesua
 ◆ Ei valkaisua
 ◆ Ei kuivausrumpua
 ◆ Ei silitystä

Koot: Jotta ote olisi mahdollisimman pitävä moottorisahaa käytettäessä, on valittava oikeankokoinen käsine

Koko Käden ympärys Käden pituus (sormenpäästä ranteeseen 
ilman ranneketta)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

ET
KAITSEKINDAD KETTSAEGA TÖÖTAMISEKS

Selle toote tüübihindamise vastavalt direktiivile 89/686/EMÜ (muudetud) on sooritanud 

Soome Työterveyslaitos, teavitatud asutus nr 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 Helsingi, 

Soome.
Viide: 295395

KASUTUS- JA TEABEJUHEND
Tegu on isikukaitsevahendiga. Optimaalse kaitse ja mugavuse tagamiseks tutvuge põhjalikult juhistega.
•  Hoiatus! Toode ei vabasta kasutajat kohustusest käsitseda kettsaagi turvaliselt ja ei taga täielikku kaitset.
•  Tutvuge põhjalikult oma kettsae kõigi ohutusjuhistega.
•  Mootorsaagi tuleb kasutada nõuetekohaselt mõlemat kätt kasutades vastavalt mootorsae tootja juhistele.
• Kindad tuleb ära visata ja neid ei tohi kasutada, kui kaitsev osa on:
 ◆ kahjustatud;
 ◆ valesti pestud või puhastatud;
 ◆ või kui kinnaste originaalkuju on muutunud.
 ◆ Kindaid ei tohi kanda, kui sellest tulenevalt tekib oht takerduda masina liikuvate osade vahele.
•  Kaitsematerjali kahjustuste vältimiseks tuleb kahjustatud välismaterjal kohe parandada.
•  Välismaterjali parandades ei tohi õmmelda läbi kaitsematerjali, kuna selle tagajärjel võivad kaitseoma-
dused halveneda.

•  Parandamisel ei tohi kasutada liimi, sest see võib mõjutada kaitsematerjali ja halvendada selle kaitseo-
madusi.

•  Arvestage, et märg kinnas võib libiseda.
•  Kaitsekinnas kettsaega töötamiseks, mudel A, vastab standarditele EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Need kindad vastavad tüübikinnituse sertifikaadile ning vastavalt standarditele EN 420 (Üldnõuded 
kaitsekinnastele) ja EN 381-7 (Nõuded mootorsae kaitsekinnastele). Neile on antud kategooria CE II (kaitse 
keskmise ohu eest) II peatüki artikli 8 punkti 3 kohaselt. Kaitset mehaaniliste ohtude eest näitavad toimivuse 
tasemed 1–5 järgmiste kategooriate kohta: Kaitse hõõrdumise vastu tehakse kindlaks selle järgi, mitu 
töötsüklit läheb vaja, et näidiskindasse auk hõõruda: 3 Kaitse lõiketerade vastu tehakse kindlaks selle järgi, 
mitu töötsüklit läheb vaja, et ühtlasel kiirusel näidiskindast läbi lõigata: 1 Kaitse rebenemise vastu näitab, kui 
suurt jõud peab rakendama, et näidiskinnas rebeneks: 2 Kaitse läbistamise vastu näitab, kui suurt jõud peab 
rakendama, et standardsuuruses teravikuga näidiskindasse auk teha: 2 Kõikidel juhtudel näitab 0 toimivuse 
madalaimat taset:

Katseprotseduur Suurim võimalik tase Saavutatud tase
Hõõrdekindlus 4 3
Sisselõikekaitse 5 1
Rebenemiskaitse 4 4
Torkekaitse 4 2
Ajutise kaitsemehhanismi sisselõikekindlus* 
Tasemed A kuni F, kõrgeim on F

F X

* Test tehakse juhul, kui materjal nüristab sisselõikekindluse katse tulemusena tera.
Kindaid tuleb säilitada kuivas, keskmise temperatuuriga kohas.
•  Hooldustähised (vt sildid kinda sees)
 ! Vaadake teabejuhendit
 ◆ Mitte puhastada keemiliselt
 ◆ Mitte pesta
 ◆ Mitte pleegitada
 ◆ Mitte kuivatada pesukuivatis
 ◆ Mitte triikida

Suurused: selleks, et kettsaag töö ajal kindlalt käes püsiks, tuleb valida õige suurusega kinnas.

Suurus Valida vastavalt käe ümber-
mõõdule

Käe pikkus (sõrmeotstest randmeni, randmeosa 
välja arvatud)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

UK
ЗАХИСНІ РУКАВИЦІ ДЛЯ РОБОТИ З БЕНЗОПИЛКОЮ

Цей виріб пройшов типову експертизу Фінського інституту охорони здоров’я, проведену 

його уповноваженим органом № 0403, розташованим за адресою: Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsinki-Finland, згідно з останньою редакцією Директиви 89/686/eec.
Довідковий документ: 295395

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ ТА ІНФОРМАЦІЙНИЙ ДОВІДНИК
Засоби індивідуального захисту. Аби гарантувати максимальний рівень захисту та комфорту, уважно 
прочитайте цю інструкцію.
•  Увага! Цей виріб не заміняє собою безпечної експлуатації бензопилки і не забезпечує повного 

захисту.
•  Уважно прочитайте всю інструкцію з техніки безпеки щодо своєї бензопилки.
•  Ланцюгову пилу слід використовувати належним чином, тримаючи її двома руками, відповідно до 

інструкцій від виробника пристрою.
• Рукавички потрібно утилізувати й не можна використовувати, якщо:
◆ захисна ділянка пошкоджена;
◆ захисна ділянка неправильно вимита або очищена;
◆ вони втратили свою первісну форму
◆ Не слід використовувати рукавички, якщо існує ризик їхнього намотування на рухомі деталі обладнання.

•  З метою попередження пошкодження захисного матеріалу слід негайно усувати будь-які 
пошкодження зовнішнього матеріалу.

•  При здійсненні ремонту зовнішнього матеріалу уникайте пришивання його до захисного матеріалу, 
оскільки це може знизити його захисну здатність.

•  Клейкі речовини при здійсненні ремонту використовувати не слід, оскільки це може вплинути на 
захисний матеріал та знизити його захисні властивості.

•  Зверніть увагу на те, що при зволоженні рукавиці може погіршитись зчеплення.
•  Захисна рукавиця типу А для роботи з бензопилкою відповідає наступним нормам: EN 388:2016, EN 

420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999

Ці рукавички відповідають сертифікату відповідності та стандартам EN 420 (Загальні вимоги до 
рукавичок) і EN 381-7 (Захисні рукавички для користувачів ланцюгових пил). Вони мають категорію 
C.E. II (захист від ризиків середнього ступеня) відповідно до Глави II статті 8 параграфа 3. Їхня особлива 
ефективність захисту від ризиків механічного пошкодження зареєстрована відповідно до класів 
ефективності 1–5 для наведених нижче категорій. Зносостійкість, яка визначається кількістю циклів 
тертя, що призведуть до зношування зразка рукавичок: 3 Стійкість до розрізів, яка визначається 
кількістю циклів, які призведуть до розрізування зразка при постійній швидкості роботи інструмента: 1 
Стійкість до розривань, тобто сила, яка призведе до розривання зразка: 2 Стійкість до перфорування, 
тобто сила, яка призведе до проколювання зразка стандартним різцем: 2 В усіх випадках (0) означає 
найнижчий рівень ефективності, зокрема:

Процедура перевірки Макс. можливий рівень Рівень досягнуто
Опір стиранню 4 3
Поріз леза 5 1
Розрив 4 4
Прокол 4 2
Опір TDM порізу * Рівні A - F, Найвищий F F X

* Перевірку слід здійснити, якщо матеріал затуплює лезо під час перевірки опору порізу
Рукавички слід зберігати в сухому прохолодному місці при середній температурі.
•  Символи, що вказують на порядок догляду за спорядженням (див. етикетку всередині рукавиці)
 ! Зверніться до інформаційного довідника
 ◆ Не піддавати хімічній чистці
 ◆ Не прати
 ◆ Не відбілювати
 ◆ Не сушити в центрифузі
 ◆ Не прасувати
Розміри: для досягнення максимального зчеплення при роботі з бензопилою переконайтеся в тому, 
що ви обрали рукавиці правильного розміру.

Розмір Що відповідає за обхватом кисті За довжиною кисті (від кінчиків пальців до зап’ястя 
без урахування манжети)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

NO
BESKYTTELSESHANSKER FOR MOTORSAG

Det finske helseinstituttet, teknisk kontrollorgan 0403, 41 Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsingfors, Finland, har typegodkjent dette produktet i samsvar med direktiv 89/686/EØF, 

med endringer.
Referanse: 295395

BRUKERVEILEDNING OG INFORMASJONSBROSJYRE
Personlig verneutstyr. For å garentere best mulig beskyttelse og komfort, bør du lese disse instruksjonene 
nøye.
•  Advrasel! Dette produktet er ingen erstatning for sikker bruk av en motor sag og gir ikke fullstendig 

beskyttelse.
• Les alle sikkerhetsinstruksjonen som gjelder motorsagen.
•  Kjedesagen må brukes korrekt ved å holde den med begge hender i henhold til instruksjonene fra 

kjedesagprodusenten
• Hanskene skal kastes og ikke brukes igjen hvis beskyttelsesområdene har blitt:
 ◆ skadet
 ◆ feilaktig vasket eller rengjort
 ◆ fått sin opprinnelige form endret
 ◆ hansker må ikke brukes når det er fare for sammenfiltring med maskinens bevegelige deler
•  Skadet yttermateriale må repareres for å hindre at beskyttelsesmaterialet blir skadet.
•  Dersom det ytre materialet skal repareres, må du ikke sy i beskyttelsesmaterialet, da dette kan redusere 

beskyttelsesevnen.
•  Klebemidler må ikke brukes til reparasjoner, da de kan påvirke beskyttelsesmaterialet og redusere dets 

beskyttende egenskaper.
• Vær oppmerksom på at våte hansker kan gi dårligere grep.
•  Beskyttelseshanske for motorsag, design A, i overensstemmelse med: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Disse hanskene er i overensstemmelse med typegodkjenningssertifikat og med standardene EN 420 
(Generelle krav til hansker) og EN 381-7 (Beskyttelseshansker for motorsag). De er klassifisert i kategorien C.E. 
II (beskyttelse mot middels risiko) i overensstemmelse med kapittel II, artikkel 8, paragraf 3. Den spesifikke 
effektiviteten mot mekanisk risiko har blitt konstatert i ytelsesklassene 1 - 5 i følgende kategorier: Slitestyrke 
som slås fast av antallet slitesykluser som er nødvendig for å slite en prøve av hansken: 3 Kuttemotstand 
som slås fast av antallet sykluser som er nødvendig for å kutte en prøve ved en jevn hastighet: 1 Rivestyrke 
som er den nødvendige kraften for å rive i stykker prøven: 2 Perforeringsmotstand som er den nødvendige 
kraften for å perforerer prøven med en standard syl: 2 I alle tilfeller, (0) indiker det laveste ytelsesnivået på 
følgende måte:

Testprosedyre Maks mulig nivå Nivå oppnådd
Slitestyrke 4 3
Bladkapp 5 1
Riving 4 4
Punktering 4 2
TDM kappmotstand* Nivåer A til F, Høyest er F F X

* Testen må utføres hvis materialet sløver bladet i kappemotstandstest
Hanskene må oppbevares tørt ved gjennomsnittstemperaturen i et temperert lokale.
• Symboler for stell av plagget (se merkelapper på innsiden av hansken)
 ! Se informasjonsbrosjyren
 ◆ Må ikke renses
 ◆ Må ikke vaskes
 ◆ Må ikke blekes
 ◆ Må ikke tørkes i tørketrommel
 ◆ Må ikke strykes
Størrelser: For at du skal få best mulig grep når du bruker motorsag, må du passe på å bruke hansker/
votter i riktig størrelse

Str. Passer hånd med omkretsen Håndlengde (fingertupp to håndledd, 
minus mansjett)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

CS
OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE PRO PRÁCI S MOTOROVOU PILOU

Finský zdravotní ústav, notifikovaný orgán číslo 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinky -Finsko provedl typové přezkoušení tohoto výrobku dle směrnice 89/686/EHS, 

ve znění pozdějších předpisů.
Reference: 295395

POKYNY PRO POUŽITÍ A INFORMAČNÍ NÁVOD
Osobní ochranná pomůcka. Abyste zajistili co nejlepší ochranu a pohodlí, přečtěte si tyto pokyny pozorně.
•  Varování! Tento produkt nenahrazuje bezpečnou obsluhu motorové pily a neposkytuje plnou ochranu.
• Podrobně si přečtěte pokyny k obsluze vaší motorové pily
•  Při správném použití motorové pily používejte obě ruce v souladu s pokyny výrobce motorové pily
• Rukavice vyhoďte nebo nepoužívejte, pokud se ochranná plocha:
 ◆ poškodí
 ◆ nesprávně vypere nebo vyčistí
 ◆ nebo se změní původní tvar
 ◆ Nepoužívejte rukavice, pokud hrozí jejich zachycení do pohyblivých částí strojů
•  Poškozená vnější vrstva musí být okamžitě opravena, aby se zabránilo poškození ochranné vrstvy.
•  Pokud je opravována vnější vrstva, neprošívejte ochrannou vrstvu, protože by se snížila její ochranná 

schopnost.
•  Při opravách se nesmí používat lepidlo, protože by se snížila kvalita ochranné vrstvy.
• Uvědomte si, že vlhká rukavice může snížit přilnavost.
•  Ochranné „rukavice“ typu A pro práci s motorovou pilou vyhovují  normám: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, 

EN 381-7:1999.

Tyto rukavice jsou v souladu s certifikátem pro schválení typu a s normami EN 420 (Všeobecné požadavky 
na rukavice) a EN 381-7 (protipořezové ochranné rukavice pro práci s motorovou pilou). Jsou označeny CE. 
II (ochrana proti střednímu stupni rizika) v souladu s kapitolou II článku 8, odstavce 3. Jejich účinnost vůči 
mechanickému poškození je označena třídami 1 - 5 v následujících kategoriích: Odolnost vůči oděru určená 
počtem cyklů nošení potřebných k opotřebení rukavice: 3 Odolnost vůči proříznutí určená počtem cyklů 
řezání do rukavice konstantní rychlostí: 1 Odolnost vůči roztržení určená silou, kterou je potřeba vyvinout 
k roztržení rukavice: 2 Odolnost vůči proděravění určená silou, která je potřebná na proděravění rukavice 
standardním bodcem: 2 Ve všech případech (0) označuje nejnižší úroveň účinnosti ochrany a to následovně:

Postup testování Maximální možná 
úroveň

Dosažená úroveň

Odolnost proti poškrábání 4 3
Řez 5 1
Trhlina 4 4
Propíchnutí 4 2
Úroveň odolnosti proti řezu TDM* A až F, nejvyšší je F F X

* Test by se měl provádět, pokud materiál během testu odolnosti proti řezu tupí ostří
Rukavice skladujte na suchém místě při průměrné teplotě.
• Symboly pro ošetřování (viz štítky uvnitř rukavic)
 ! Viz informační příručka
 ◆ Chemicky nečistit
 ◆ Neprat
 ◆ Nebělit
 ◆ Nesušit v sušičce
 ◆ Nežehlit

Velikosti: Abyste dosáhli maximální přilnavosti při práci s motorovou pilou, vyberte si správnou velikost 
rukavice/palčáku.

Velikost Pro obvod dlaně Délka ruky (od konce prstů k dlani bez manžety)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

PL
RĘKAWICE OCHRONNE DO PRACY PILARKĄ ŁAŃCUCHOWĄ

Fiński Instytut Zdrowia, jednostka notyfikowana numer 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinki-Finlandia, przebadał ten produkt zgodnie z dyrektywą 89/686/EWG i jej późniejszymi 

zmianami.
Referencje: 295395

INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA ORAZ PRZEWODNIK INFORMACYJNY
Wyposażenie ochrony osobistej Aby uzyskać najlepszą możliwą ochronę oraz komfort należy dokładnie 
przeczytać niniejsze instrukcje.
•  Ostrzeżenie! Produkt ten nie gwarantuje pełnego bezpieczeństwa podczas obsługi pilarki łańcuchowej.
•  Dokładnie przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dołączone do pilarki łańcuchowej.
•  Pilarkę łańcuchową należy obsługiwać prawidłowo przy użyciu obu rąk zgodnie z instrukcjami 

producenta.
• Należy zaprzestać użytkowania, a następnie zutylizować rękawice, jeśli ich część ochronna:
 ◆ uległa uszkodzeniu,
 ◆ została oczyszczona w sposób nieprawidłowy,
 ◆ zmieniła oryginalny kształt.
 ◆ Nie należy nosić rękawic, gdy istnieje ryzyko wciągnięcia przez ruchome części urządzenia.
•  Uszkodzony materiał zewnętrzny musi być od razu naprawiony, aby nie dopuścić do uszkodzenia 

materiału ochronnego.
•  W razie przeprowadzania naprawy materiału zewnętrznego, nie wolno wykonywać szycia poprzez 
materiał ochronny, gdyż może to spowodować jego osłabienie.

•  Podczas napraw nie wolno korzystać z materiałów przylepnych, gdyż może to mieć wpływ na materiał 
ochronny i spowodować pogorszenie jego właściwości.

• Pamiętaj że mokre rękawice to gorszy uchwyt.
•  Rękawice ochronne do pracy pilarką łańcuchową, projekt A, zgodne z: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Rękawice spełniają wymogi stosownej homologacji typu oraz norm EN 420 (Ogólne wymagania dotyczące 
rękawic ochronnych) i EN 381-7 (Rękawice ochronne dla użytkowników pilarek łańcuchowych). Rękawice 
spełniają wymogi oznaczenia CE II (ochrona przed zagrożeniami średniego stopnia) zgodnie z postanowieniami, 
o których mowa w rozdziale II, artykule 8, paragrafie 3. Poszczególne właściwości rękawic dotyczące ochrony 
przed czynnikami mechanicznymi są określane przez poziomy skuteczności 1–5 w następujących kategoriach: 
Odporność na ścieranie określana przez liczbę cykli wymaganych do przetarcia próbki: 3 Odporność na 
cięcie ostrzem określana przez liczbę cykli wymaganych do przecięcia próbki przy stałej prędkości ostrza: 1 
Odporność na rozerwanie określana przez wartość siły niezbędnej do rozerwania próbki: 2 Odporność na 
przebicie określana przez wartość siły niezbędnej do przebicia próbki przebijakiem o standardowej wielkości: 2 
We wszystkich przypadkach (0) jest wartością wskazującą najniższy poziom skuteczności. Patrz tabela:

Procedura testowa Maks. możliwy poziom Osiągnięty poziom
Odporność na ścieranie 4 3
Cięcie 5 1
Rozrywanie 4 4
Dziurawienie 4 2
Odporność TDM na przecięcie* Poziomy od A 
do F (najwyższy – F)

F X

* Test jest wykonywany, jeżeli materiał tępi ostrze w teście odporności na przecięcie
Rękawice należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu o umiarkowanej temperaturze.
•  Symbole obchodzenia się z materiałem (patrz etykiety znajdujące się wewnątrz rękawicy
 ! Patrz ulotka informacyjna
 ◆ Nie wolno prać na sucho
 ◆ Nie wolno prać na mokro
 ◆ Nie wolno wybielać
 ◆ Nie wolno suszyć mechanicznie
 ◆ Nie wolno prasować
Rozmiary: Dla uzyskania optymalnego uchwytu podczas obsługi pilarki łańcuchowej należy właściwie 
dobrać rozmiar rękawic.

Rozmiar Obwód dłoni Długość dłoni (od końca palca do końca 
nadgarstka)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

DA
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER TIL KÆDESAV

Det finske sundhedsinstitut, bemyndiget organnummer 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinki-Finland, har typeundersøgt dette produkt ifølge direktiv 89/686/EØF ved ændring.
Reference: 295395

BRUGSVEJLEDNING OG YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER
Personlige værnemidler. For at garantere den bedst mulige beskyttelse og komfort bedes du læse 
vejledning grundigt.
•  Advarsel! Dette produkt erstatter ikke sikker betjening af kædesaven og giver ikke fuld beskyttelse.
• Læs alle sikkerhedsinstruktionerne, der er gældende for din kædesav.
•  Kædesaven skal anvendes korrekt med begge hænder i overensstemmelse med vejledningen fra 

producenten af kædesaven.
• Handskerne skal kasseres og må ikke anvendes, hvis beskyttelseszonen er:
 ◆ beskadiget
 ◆ vaskes eller renset på en ukorrekt måde
 ◆ eller hvis den originale form er ændret
 ◆ der må ikke bæres handsker, hvis der er risiko for at hænge fast i maskinens bevægelige dele
•  Beskadiget ydermateriale skal repareres øjeblikkeligt for at forhindre, at det beskyttende materiale bliver 

beskadiget.
•  I tilfælde af at der udføres reparation på ydermaterialet, skal man undlade at sy ind i det beskyttende 

materiale, da dette kan reducere materialets beskyttelsesevne.
•  Der må ikke bruges klæbestof, når der udføres reparationer, da det kan påvirke det beskyttende materiale 

og nedsætte beskyttelseskvaliteten.
• Bemærk, at en våd handske kan forhindre et godt greb.
•  Beskyttelses-»handske» til kædesav, design A, i overensstemmelse med: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Disse handsker er i overensstemmelse med henholdsvis typegodkendelsesattesten og standarderne EN 420 
(generelle krav til handsker) samt EN 381-7 (beskyttelseshandsker for brugere af håndbårne kædesave). De 
er klassificeret i CE-kategori II (beskyttelse mod mellemrisiko) i henhold til kapitel II, artikel 8, stk. 3. Den 
specifikke effektivitet mod mekaniske risici er konstateret i ydeevneklasserne 1 - 5 i følgende kategorier: 
Slidstyrken bestemmes af antallet af nødvendige slidcyklusser for at slide handskeprøven igennem: 3 
Skærefastheden bestemmes af det nødvendige antal cyklusser for at skære handskeprøven igennem ved 
en konstant hastighed: 1 Rivstyrken er den nødvendige kraft for at rive prøven i stykker: 2 Punkteringsstyrke 
er den nødvendige kraft for at stikke igennem prøven med en standardiseret spids: 2 I samtlige tilfælde 
indikerer (0) det lavede ydeevneniveau på følgende måde:

Testprocedure Maks. muligt niveau Opnået niveau
Slidstyrke 4 3
Skærefasthed 5 1
Rivstyrke 4 4
Punktering 4 2
TDM-skæremodstand*, niveauerne A til F, F 
er højest

F X

* Testen skal udføres, hvis materialet sløver klingen i skærefasthedstesten
Handskerne skal opbevares tørt og ved middel temperatur i et tempereret rum.
• Vaske- og behandlingssymboler (se mærkater inden i handsken)
 ! Der henvises til Yderligere informationer
 ◆ Tåler ikke kemisk rens
 ◆ Tåler ikke vask
 ◆ Tåler ikke blegemiddel
 ◆ Tåler ikke tørring i tørretumbler
 ◆ Tåler ikke strygning
Størrelser: For at opnå det bedst mulige greb ved betjeningen af en kædesav, skal det sikres, at du har 
valgt den korrekte størrelse handske/bælgvante.

Str. Mål rundt om hånden Håndlængde (fingerspids til håndled ekskl. 
handskekant)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

SK
PROTIPOREZNÉ OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE

Fínsky inštitút zdravia, vedený pod číslom orgánu 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinki -Fínsko, preskúmal tento výrobok v súlade so smernicou 89/686/EHS v znení 

neskorších zmien a doplnení.
Označenie: 295395

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE A INFORMAČNÝ SPRIEVODCA
Osobná ochranná pomôcka. Pozorne si prečítajte tieto pokyny, aby ste si zaistili najlepšiu možnú ochranu 
a pohodlie.
•  Výstraha! Tento výrobok nenahrádza bezpečné používanie motorovej píly a nezabezpečuje úplnú 
ochranu.

•  Pozorne si prečítajte všetky bezpečnostné pokyny, ktoré sa uplatňujú na vašu motorovú pílu.
•  Motorová píla sa má podľa pokynov jej výrobcu správne držať oboma rukami
• Tieto rukavice sa majú vyradiť a nemajú sa používať, ak sa ochranná plocha:
 ◆ poškodí
 ◆ nesprávne očistí alebo umyje
 ◆ alebo ak sa pôvodný tvar zmení
 ◆ ak hrozí riziko zachytenia rukavíc pohybujúcimi časťami strojov, nemajte ich na rukách
•  Poškodený vonkajší materiál sa musí hneď opraviť, aby sa zabránilo zničeniu ochrannej pomôcky.
•  Ak opravujete vonkajší materiál, nezachádzajte do ochranného materiálu, pretože by to mohlo znížiť jeho 

ochranné schopnosti.
•  Pri oprave sa nesmú použiť lepidlá, ktoré môžu mať vplyv na ochranný materiál a znížiť jeho ochranné 

vlastnosti.
•  Upozorňujeme, že ak je rukavica mokrá, môže sa zhoršiť uchytenie.
•  Protiporezná ochranná rukavica, dizajn A, je v súlade s normami: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Tieto rukavice zodpovedajú typovému schváleniu a normám EN 420 (Všeobecné požiadavky na rukavice) a 
EN 381-7 (Protiporézne ochranné rukavice). Majú označenie CE II (ochrana voči strednému stupňu rizika) v 
súlade s kapitolou II článku 8 odseku 3. Ich špecifická účinnosť voči mechanickému poškodeniu je vyjadrená 
triedami 1 – 5 v nasledujúcich kategóriách: Odolnosť voči oderu určená počtom cyklov nevyhnutných na 
opotrebovanie rukavice: 3 Odolnosť voči prerezaniu určená počtom cyklov nevyhnutných na prerezanie 
rukavice pri konštantnej rýchlosti: 1 Odolnosť voči roztrhnutiu určená silou, ktorá je potrebná na roztrhnutie 
rukavice: 2 Odolnosť voči prederaveniu určená silou, ktorá je potrebná na prederavenie štandardným 
prebíjadlom: 2 Vo všetkých prípadoch označuje (0) najnižší stupeň účinnosti ochrany, a to nasledovne:

Testovanie Max. možný stupeň Dosiahnutý stupeň
Odolnosť voči odieraniu 4 3
Porezanie 5 1
Roztrhnutie 4 4
Prederavenie 4 2
TDM stupne odolnosti voči porezaniu* A až F, 
najvyšší je F

F X

* Tento test sa má vykonať, ak materiál zatupí čepeľ pri teste odolnosti voči porezaniu
Rukavice skladujte na suchom, chladnom mieste pri priemernej teplote.
•  Symboly starostlivosti o výrobok (pozri označenie vo vnútri rukavice)
 ! Viac informácií nájdete v informačnom sprievodcovi
 ◆ Nečistite chemicky
 ◆ Neperte v práčke
 ◆ Neodfarbujte
 ◆ Nesušte v sušičke
 ◆ Nežehlite
Veľkosti: s cieľom dosiahnuť čo najlepšie uchytenie pri narábaní s motorovou pílou dbajte na zvolenie 
správnej veľkosti rukavice/palčiaku

Veľkosť Obvod ruky na zvolenie správnej 
veľkosti

Dĺžka ruky (od končekov prstov po zápäs-
tie bez manžety)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm
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ZAŠČITNE ROKAVICE ZA MOTORNO ŽAGO
Finski zdravstveni institut, številka priglašenega organa 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-00250 

Helsinki - Finska, je preizkusila ta izdelek skladno z direktivo 89/686/EEC in njenimi dopolni-

tvami.
Referenca: 295395

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΓΑΝΤΙΑ ΑΛΥΣΟΠΡΙΟΝΟΥ
Το Φινλανδικό Ινστιτούτο Υγείας, Αριθμός φορέα 0403, Διεύθυνση Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, FI-

00250 Ελσίνκι - Φινλανδία, έχει εξετάσει το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν σύμωνα με την 

Οδηγία 89/686/ΕΟΚ, όπως αυτή τροποποιήθηκε.
Αναφορά : 295395

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO IN VODIČ PO INFORMACIJAH 
To je oprema za osebno zaščito. Natančno preberite ta navodila, da boste zagotovili največjo možno 
zaščito in udobje.
•  Opozorilo! Ta izdelek ne zagotavlja brzskrbnega ravnanja z motorno žago in ne nudi popolne zaščite. 
•  Natančno preberite vsa varnostna opozorila, ki se nanašajo na vašo motorno žago.
•  Verižno žago je treba uporabljati z obema rokama v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. 
• Rokavice je treba zavreči in jih prenehati uporabljati, če je njihova zaščitna površina:
 ◆ poškodovana,
 ◆ nepravilno čiščena,
 ◆ njihova prvotna oblika spremenjena.
 ◆ Rokavic ne smete nositi, če obstaja nevarnost, da bi se zapletle v premikajoče se dele stroja.
•  Poškodovano zunanjo plast morate takoj popraviti, da preprečite poškodbe zaščitne plasti.
•  Če morate popraviti zunanjo plast, je ne smete zašiti v zaščitno plast, ker se s tem zmanjšajo njene 

zaščitne lastnosti.  
•  Za popravila ne smete uporabljati lepila, ker lahko poškoduje zaščitno plast in zmanjša njene zaščitne 

lastnosti.
• Z mokrimi rokavicami je lahko oprijem slabši.
•  Zaščitne rokavice za motorno žago, design A, so v skladu z: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ
Εξοπλισμός ατομικής προστασίας. Για τη διασφάλιση της καλύτερης δυνατής προστασίας και άνεσης, 
διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις παρούσες οδηγίες.
•  Προειδοποίηση! Αυτό το προϊόν δεν υποκαθιστά τον ασφαλή χειρισμό του αλυσοπρίονου και δεν παρέχει 

πλήρη προστασία. 
•  Διαβάστε προσεχτικά όλες τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας που αφορούν το αλυσοπρίονό σας.
•  Το αλυσοπρίονο πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σωστά και με τα δύο χέρια, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή του.

• Τα γάντια θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται και να μην χρησιμοποιούνται ξανά εάν η προστατευτική ζώνη έχει:
◆ φθαρεί
◆ πλυθεί ή καθαριστεί με λάθος τρόπο
◆ ή το αρχικό σχήμα έχει αλλοιωθεί
◆ τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να φοριούνται όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να πιαστούν στα κινούμενα μέρη των μηχανημάτων
•  Εξωτερικό υλικό που έχει υποστεί ζημιά θα πρέπει να επιδιορθώνεται άμεσα για την αποφυγή ζημιάς στο 

προστατευτικό υλικό.
•  Στην περίπτωση επιδιόρθωσης του εξωτερικού υλικού, μην κάνετε ραφές στο προστατευτικό υλικό καθώς 

αυτή η ενέργεια ενδέχεται να μειώσει την προστατευτική ικανότητα του.
•  Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται κόλλα για τις επιδιορθώσεις καθώς ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει το 

προστατευτικό υλικό και να μειώσει τις προστατευτικές του ιδιότητες. 
•  Σημειώστε ότι ένα βρεγμένο γάντι μπορεί να μειώσει την ικανότητα πρόσφυσης στην λαβή.
•  Προστατευτικό «γάντι» αλυσοπρίονου, σχέδιο Α, συμμόρφωση με: EN 388:2016, EN 420: 2003, EN 381-7:1999.

Te rokavice so skladne s certifikatom o odobritvi tipa in standardoma EN 420 (Splošne zahteve za rokavice) in 
EN 381-7 (Rokavice za uporabnike verižnih žag). Kategorizirane so kot rokavice razreda zaščite C.E. II (zaščita 
pred srednjo stopnjo nevarnosti) v skladu s tretjim odstavkom drugega poglavja 8. člena. Njihova specifična 
učinkovitost zaščite pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi je uvrščena v razrede zaščite 1–5 za naslednje kategorije: 
Odpornost proti odrgninam, določena s številom ciklov drgnjenja, potrebnim za obrabo vzorčne rokavice: 
3 Odpornost proti urezninam, določena s številom ciklov, potrebnim za prerez vzorčne rokavice pri stalni 
hitrosti: 1 Odpornost proti trganju, ki predstavlja silo potrebno za pretrganje vzorčne rokavice: 2 Odpornost 
proti predrtju, ki predstavlja silo potrebno za predrtje vzorčne rokavice z običajnim udarcem: 2 V vseh 
primerih navaja oznaka (0) najnižjo stopnjo zaščite:

Testni postopek Največja možna 
stopnja

Dosežena stopnja

Odpornost proti obrabi 4 3
Ureznina 5 1
Raztrganina 4 4
Luknja 4 2
Odpornost na ureznine TDM* Stopnje A do F, 
F je najvišja

F X

* Če rezilo postane topo zaradi materiala v testu odpornosti na ureznine, je treba opraviti test.
Rokavice hranite v suhem in hladnem prostoru pri povprečni temperaturi.
• Simboli za nego rokavic (poiščite oznake na notranji strani rokavice)
 ! Glejte vodič po informacijah
 ◆ Kemično čiščenje ni dovoljeno 
 ◆ Pranje ni dovoljeno
 ◆ Beljenje ni dovoljeno 
 ◆ Sušenje v stroju ni dovoljeno
 ◆ Likanje ni dovoljeno 
Velikosti: Da pri delu z motorno žago dosežete kar največji oprijem, si izberite rokavice/palčnik ustrezne 
velikosti.

Velikost Da se prilega obsegu dlani Dolžina dlani (od konice prsta do zapestja, 
brez  zapestnega dela)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Αυτά τα γάντια συμμορφώνονται με το πιστοποιητικό έγκρισης τύπου και με τα πρότυπα EN 420 
(γενικές απαιτήσεις για τα γάντια) και EN 381-7 (προστατευτικά γάντια για αλυσοπρίονα). Ταξινομούνται 
στην κατηγορία C.E. II (προστασία από μέτριους κινδύνους) σύμφωνα με το τρίτο εδάφιο του άρθρου 
8 της ενότητας ΙΙ. Η ειδική απόδοση έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων δηλώνεται στις κλάσεις απόδοσης 1-5 
των παρακάτω κατηγοριών: Αντοχή στην τριβή που καθορίζεται από τον αριθμό των κύκλων τριβής 
που απαιτούνται για να φθαρεί το δείγμα του γαντιού: 3 Αντοχή στην κοπή που καθορίζεται από τον 
αριθμό των κύκλων κοπής που απαιτούνται για να κοπεί το δείγμα σε σταθερή ταχύτητα: 1 Αντοχή 
στη διάσχιση που είναι η δύναμη που απαιτείται για να σχιστεί το δείγμα: 2 Αντοχή στη διάτρηση που 
είναι η δύναμη που απαιτείται για να τρυπήσει το δείγμα με συνηθισμένο εργαλείο διάτρησης: 2 Σε 
κάθε περίπτωση, το (0) συμβολίζει το κατώτατο επίπεδο απόδοσης, με τον εξής τρόπο

Δοκιμαστική διαδικασία Μέγιστο δυνατό 
επίπεδο

Επίπεδο που 
επιτεύχθηκε

Αντίσταση στην τριβή 4 3
Κόψιμο με λεπίδα 5 1
Σκίσιμο 4 4
Διάτρηση 4 2
Αντίσταση στην κοπή TDM* Επίπεδα A έως F, υψηλότερο F F X

* Η δοκιμή πρέπει να γίνει, εάν το υλικό στομώσει τη λεπίδα κατά τη δοκιμή αντίστασης στην κοπή
Τα γάντια θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε χώρο χωρίς υγρασία σε κανονική θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος.
• Σύμβολα περιποίησης ρουχισμού (βλ. ετικέτες στο εσωτερικού του γαντιού)
 ! Συμβουλευτείτε τον οδηγό πληροφοριών
 ◆ Ακατάλληλο για στεγνό καθάρισμα
 ◆ Δεν πλένεται
 ◆ Απαγορεύεται το λευκαντικό
 ◆ Απαγορεύεται το στεγνωτήριο
 ◆ Δε σιδερώνεται
Μεγέθη: Για μέγιστη ικανότητα πρόσφυσης στην λαβή κατά το χειρισμό αλυσοπρίονου, βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
έχετε επιλέξει το σωστό μέγεθος γαντιού.

Μέγεθος Για περίμετρο χεριού
Μήκος χεριού (άκρη δαχτύλων έως τον καρπό με εξαίρεση 

το  μανικέτι)
08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm
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MOTORLU TESTERE KORUYUCU ELDİVENLERİ
0403 Onaylanmış kuruluş numarasına sahip Finlandiya Sağlık Enstitüsü, Topeliuksenkatu 41 b, 

FI-00250 Helsinki- Finlandiya, düzeltilmiş 89/686/eec Direktifine uygun olarak bu ürünü tip 

incelemesine tabi tutmuştur.
Referans: 295395

AIZSARGCIMDI MEŽSTRĀDNIEKIEM
Somijas Veselības institūts, paziņotās institūcijas identifikācijas numurs 0403, Topeliuksenkatu 

41 b, FI-00250 Helsinki - Somija, ir veicis šī ražojuma tipa pārbaudi saskaņā ar 

Direktīvu 89/686/EEK, ar grozījumiem.
Atsauce: 295395

Bu eldiven, tip onayı sertifikasına EN 420 (Eldivenler için genel gereksinimler) ve EN 381-7 (Zincirli testere 
koruyucu eldivenler) standardına uygundur. Bölüm II, madde 8, paragraf 3’e göre C.E. II (orta dereceli risklere 
karşı koruma) olarak sınıflandırılmışlardır. Mekanik risklere karşı etkinlikleri, aşağıdaki kategorilerde 1 - 5 
performans sınıflarına göre belirlenmiştir: örnek eldivenin aşınması için gereken aşınma döngüsü sayısına 
göre belirlenen aşınmaya karşı direnç: 3 Örnek eldivenin sabit hızda kesilmesi için gereken döngü sayısına 
göre belirlenen kesilmeye karşı direnç: 1 Örneğin yırtılması için gereken kuvvet olan yırtılmaya karşı direnç: 
2 Örneğin standart bir delgi ile delinmesi için gereken kuvvet olan delinmeye karşı direnç: 2 Tüm sınıflarda, 
(0) en düşük performansı gösterir ve aşağıdakiler geçerlidir:

Test İşlemleri Olası Maks. Seviye Elde Edilen Seviye
Aşınma Direnci 4 3
Bıçak Kesimi 5 1
Yıpranma 4 4
Delinme 4 2
TDM kesme Direnci* Seviye A ila F, En Yüksek F F X

* Testin, kesme direnci testinde malzemeler bıçağı köreltmesi durumunda yapılması gerekmektedir
Eldivenin, ortalama sıcaklıkta, kuru bir yerde saklanması gerekir.
• Giyecek bakım sembolleri (eldivenin içindeki etiketlere bakın)
 ! Rehber bilgilere bakın
 ◆ Kuru temizleme yapmayın
 ◆ Yıkamayın
 ◆ Ağartıcı kullanmayın
 ◆ Santrifüjle kurutmayın
 ◆ Ütülemeyin

Ölçüler: Bir motorlu testere kullanırken maksimum tutuş sağlamak için, doğru eldiven/parmak kısmı 
ölçüsünü seçtiğinizden emin olun.

Ölçü Elin çevresine uyması için El Uzunluğu (parmak ucundan manşet 
hariç bileğe kadar)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Šie cimdi atbilst produkta tipa apstiprinājuma sertifikātam un standartiem ES 420 (Vispārēji nosacījumi 
aizsargcimdiem) un ES 381-7 (Motorzāģu aizsargcimdi). Cimdi atbilst kategorijai CE II (aizsardzība pret vidējas 
pakāpes riskiem) atbilstoši II nodaļas 8. panta 3. punktam. Cimdu specifiskā efektivitāte pret mehāniskiem 
apdraudējumiem ir reģistrēta veiktspējas klasēs no 1 līdz 5 sekojošās kategorijās: izturība pret berzi, ko 
nosaka berzes ciklu skaits, kas nepieciešams parauga cimda nodeldēšanai: 3 izturība pret sagriezšanu, ko 
nosaka griezšanas ciklu skaits, kas nepieciešams parauga sagriezšanai konstantā ātrumā: 1 izturība pret 
plēšanu, kas ir spēka apmērs, kas nepieciešams parauga saplēšanai: 2 izturība pret caurduršanu, kas ir spēka 
apmērs, kas nepieciešams parauga caurduršanai ar standarta punktsiti: 2 Visos gadījumos (0) apzīmē zemāko 
veiktspējas līmeni atbilstoši tālāk sniegtajam:

Testa procedūra Maksimālais 
iespējamais līmenis

Sasniegtais līmenis

Nodilumizturība 4 3
Griešana 5 1
Plēšana 4 4
Duršana 4 2
TDM izturība pret griezumiem* A līdz F līmenis, 
augstākais – F

F X

* Testu jāveic, ja materiāls notrulina asmeni griešanas izturības testā
Cimdus uzglabāt sausā vietā istabas temperatūrā.
• Apģērba kopšanas simboli (skatīt norādes cimda iekšpusē)
 ! Meklēt informatīvajā ceļvedī
 ◆ Netīrīt ķīmiski 
 ◆ Nemazgāt
 ◆ Nebalināt
 ◆ Nežāvēt centrifūgā
 ◆ Negludināt
Izmēri: Lai nodrošinātu maksimālo satvērienu, darbinot motorzāģi, pārliecinieties, ka esat izvēlējušies 
pareizo pirkstaino cimdu/dūraiņu izmēru.

Izmērs Lai atbilstu rokas 
apkārtmēram

Rokas garums (no pirksta gala līdz plaukstas pamatam, 
neskaitot atloku)

08 203 mm 182 mm
09 229 mm 192 mm
10 254 mm 204 mm
12 279 mm 215 mm

Kõige pikem mõõtejoon

Kõige pikema mõõtejoone keskkoht

Mõõtmed millimeetrites

Mudel A - Vasaku käe kinda erilise kaitsega osa (kinda selg ülespoole)

Linja ilmoittaa maksimipituuden

Keskikohta linjasta joka ilmoittaa suurimman pituuden

Mitta millimetreissä

Malli A - Tarkennettuna suoja-alue, vasen hansikas (takaa kuvattuna)

Γραμμή μέγιστου μήκους 

Κεντρικό σημείο της γραμμής μέγιστου μήκους 

Διαστάσεις σε χιλιοστά (mm)

Μοντέλο Α - Ειδική Ζώνη Προστασίας, αριστερό γάντι (πίσω όψη) Garākā līnija

Garākās līnijas viduspunkts

Izmērs mm

A modelis - Īpaša aizsargjosla kreisās rokas cimdam (virspuse uz augšu)

Linje som angir den maksimale lengden

Midtpunkt på linjen som angir maksimal lengde

Dimensjoner i mm

Modell A – Spesifisert vernesonehanske til venstre hånd (bakside vist ovenfor)

Najdłuższa linia

Centralny punkt najdłuższej linii

Wymiary w mm

Model A - Określony obszar ochrony, lewa rękawica (widok z tyłu)

Úsečka najväčšej dĺžky

Stred úsečky najväčšej dĺžky

Rozmery v mm

Typ A – vymedzenie ochrannej oblasti na ľavej rukavici (rub)

Linia celei mai mari lungimi

Punctul central al liniei celei mai mari lungimi

Dimensiuni în mm

Modelul A - Zona de protecţie specificată, mănuşă pentru mâna stângă (cu spatele în sus) Najduža linija

Centralna tačka najduže linije

Dimenzije u mm

Model A - Naznačena zona zaštite rukavice za levu ruku (poleđina je iznad)

Črta največje dolžine

Središčna točka črte največje dolžine

Mere v mm

Model A - Označeno območje zaščite na rokavici za levo roko (hrbtna stran zgoraj)

En büyük uzunluğun hattı

En büyük uzunluğu olan hattın orta noktası

Ebatı mm olarak

Model A- solda belirtilen eldivende koruma alanı (üstte arkası)

Лінія максимальної довжини

Центральна точка лінії максимальної довжини

Розміри в мм

Модель А – для роботи в умовах підвищеної небезпеки, рукавиця для лівої руки (вид зверху)
Linie největší délky

Středový bod linie největší délky

Rozměry v mm

Model A - Ochranná část rukavice – levá ruka (palec shora)

Linje, som indikerer maksimumlængde

Centralt punkt for linjen, som indikerer maksimumlængden

Dimensioner i mm

Model A - Specificeret venstrehåndshandske for beskyttelseszone (ryg vist ovenfor)
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EC Deklaracija o usaglašenosti dostupna je na adresi http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     
Declarația de Conformitate CE este disponibilă la http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa http://www.oregonproducts.eu/docELi vastavusdeklaratsioon on kättesaadav aadressil http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Izjava ES o skladnosti je na voljo na spletni strani http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Θα βρείτε τη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΚ στη σελίδα http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

AT Uyum beyanına buradan ulaşabilirsiniz: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EK atbilstības deklarācija pieejama http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Декларація про відповідність нормам ЄС доступна за адресою: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EU-erklæring om samsvar er tilgjengelig på http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Prohlášení ES o shodě je k dispozici na adrese http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

Deklaracja zgodności WE jest dostępna pod adresem http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     

EK Vyhlásenie o zhode je dostupné na http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/     
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